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EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST, ET AL. vs.

DANIEL S. SIMON; THE LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL S. SIMON

SUPREME COURT CASE NO.
PETITIONERS' APPENDIX
CHRONOLOGICAL INDEX
DATE DOCUMENT TITLE VOL BATES
NOS.
2017-11-30 | Notice of Attorney's Lien I | P000001 -
000005
2018-01-02 | Notice of Amended Attorney's Lien I | P000006 -
000010
UNUSED BATES NUMBERS [ | P000011 -
000028
2018-12-13 | Plaintiffs' Motion for an Order I P000029-
Directing Simon to Release Plaintiffs' 000070
Funds
2019-01-11 | Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for [ | P000071-
Release of Funds 000089
2019-01-28 | Plaintiffs' Reply to Opposition to I | P000090-
Plaintiffs' Motion for Release of Funds P000123
2019-02-05 | Court Minutes — Minute Order Re: I P000124
Motion to Release Funds
2021-04-13 | Excerpts of Opposition to Mot. to I |PO00124A-
Reconsider P000124E
2021-04-13 | Nevada Supreme Court Clerk's [ | P000125-
Certificate Judgment Affirmed P000141
2021-05-03 | Plaintiffs' Renewed Motion for /i1 | P000142-
Reconsideration of Third-Amended P000247

Decision and Order Granting in Part
and Denying in Part Simon's Motion
for Attorney's Fees and Costs, and
Motion for Reconsideration of Third
Amended Decision and Order on
Motion to Adjudicate Lien




EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST, ET AL. vs.

DANIEL S. SIMON; THE LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL S. SIMON

SUPREME COURT CASE NO.
PETITIONERS' APPENDIX
CHRONOLOGICAL INDEX
DATE DOCUMENT TITLE VOL BATES
NOS.
2021-05-13 | Edgeworths' Motion for Order | P000248-
Releasing Client Funds and Requiring 000322
the Production of Complete Client File
2021-05-20 | Opposition to Edgeworths' Motion for | 11 | P000323-
Order Releasing Client Funds and P000371
Requiring Production of File
2021-05-21 | Edgeworths' Reply in Support of 11 | P000372-
Motion for Order Releasing Client P000391
Funds and Requiring the Production
of Complete Client File
2021-05-26 | Letter Re: Funds Transfers | P000392-
000393
2021-05-27 | Recorder's Transcript of Pending 11 | P000394-
Motions P000422
2021-06-03 | Court Minutes — Minute Order Re: 1 | P000423-
Motions for Reconsideration and for P000424
Release of Funds
2021-06-18 | Notice of Entry of Decision and Order 1 | P000425-
Denying Edgeworth's Motion for 000432
Order Releasing Client Funds and
Requiring Production of Complete
File
2021-07-01 | Edgeworth's Motion for 1 | P000433-
Reconsideration of Order on Motion 000446

for Order Releasing Client Funds and
Requiring the Production of Complete
Client File And Motion to Stay
Execution of Judgments Pending
Appeal




EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST, ET AL. vs.
DANIEL S. SIMON; THE LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL S. SIMON
SUPREME COURT CASE NO.
PETITIONERS' APPENDIX

CHRONOLOGICAL INDEX
DATE DOCUMENT TITLE VOL BATES
NOS.
2021-07-15 | Opposition to the Third Motion to I | PO00447-
Reconsider 000489
2021-07-17 | Edgeworth's Reply in Support of III/IV | P000490-
Motion for Reconsideration of Order 000705
on Motion for Order Releasing Client
Funds and Requiring the Production
of Complete Client File And Motion to
Stay Execution of Judgments Pending
Appeal
2021-09-14 | Notice of Entry of Decision and Order | IV | P000706-
Denying Edgeworths' Motion for 000714
Reconsideration of Order on Motion
for Order Releasing Client Funds and
Requiring the Production of Complete
Client File and Motion to Stay
Execution of Judgments Pending
Appeal
2021-12-13 | Order Consolidating and Partially IV | PO00715-
Dismissing Appeals_(Filed in Supreme P000719
Court Case No: 83258)




EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST, ET AL. vs.

DANIEL S. SIMON; THE LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL S. SIMON
SUPREME COURT CASE NO.
PETITIONERS' APPENDIX
ALPHABETICAL INDEX
DATE DOCUMENT TITLE VOL. BATES
NOS.
2019-02-05 | Court Minutes — Minute Order Re: I P000124
Motion to Release Funds
2021-06-03 | Court Minutes — Minute Order Re: 11 P000423-
Motions for Reconsideration and for P000424
Release of Funds
2021-05-13 | Edgeworths' Motion for Order i P000248-
Releasing Client Funds and P000322
Requiring the Production of
Complete Client File
2021-07-01 | Edgeworth's Motion for x| PO00433-
Reconsideration of Order on Motion P000446
for Order Releasing Client Funds and
Requiring the Production of
Complete Client File And Motion to
Stay Execution of Judgments
Pending Appeal
2021-05-21 | Edgeworths' Reply in Support of II P000372-
Motion for Order Releasing Client P000391
Funds and Requiring the Production
of Complete Client File
2021-07-17 | Edgeworth's Reply in Support of II/IV | P000490-
Motion for Reconsideration of Order P000705
on Motion for Order Releasing Client
Funds and Requiring the Production
of Complete Client File And Motion
to Stay Execution of Judgments
Pending Appeal
2021-04-13 | Excerpts of Opposition to Mot. to I PO00124A-
Reconsider PO00124E




EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST, ET AL. vs.

DANIEL S. SIMON; THE LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL S. SIMON

SUPREME COURT CASE NO.

PETITIONERS' APPENDIX

ALPHABETICAL INDEX
DATE DOCUMENT TITLE VOL. BATES
NOS.
2021-05-26 | Letter Re: Funds Transfers I P000392-
000393
2021-04-13 | Nevada Supreme Court Clerk's I P000125-
Certificate Judgment Affirmed P000141
2018-01-02 | Notice of Amended Attorney's Lien I P000006 —
P000010
2017-11-30 | Notice of Attorney's Lien I 000001 -
000005
2021-09-14 | Notice of Entry of Decision and IV | P000706-
Order Denying Edgeworths' Motion P000714
for Reconsideration of Order on
Motion for Order Releasing Client
Funds and Requiring the Production
of Complete Client File and Motion
to Stay Execution of Judgments
Pending Appeal
2021-06-18 | Notice of Entry of Decision and x| P000425-
Order Denying Edgeworth's Motion P000432
for Order Releasing Client Funds and
Requiring Production of Complete
File
2021-05-20 | Opposition to Edgeworths' Motion I | P000323-
for Order Releasing Client Funds and P000371
Requiring Production of File
2019-01-11 | Opposition to Plaintitfs' Motion for I P000071-
Release of Funds 000089




EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST, ET AL. vs.

DANIEL S. SIMON; THE LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL S. SIMON

SUPREME COURT CASE NO.

PETITIONERS' APPENDIX

ALPHABETICAL INDEX
DATE DOCUMENT TITLE VOL. BATES
NOS.
2021-07-15 | Opposition to the Third Motion to I | P000447-
Reconsider P000489
2021-12-13 | Order Consolidating and Partially IV | P000715-
Dismissing Appeals_(Filed in Supreme P000719
Court Case No: 83258)
2018-12-13 | Plaintiffs' Motion for an Order I P000029-
Directing Simon to Release Plaintiffs' P000070
Funds
2021-05-03 | Plaintiffs' Renewed Motion for /i1 | PO00142-
Reconsideration of Third-Amended P000247
Decision and Order Granting in Part
and Denying in Part Simon's Motion
for Attorney's Fees and Costs, and
Motion for Reconsideration of Third
Amended Decision and Order on
Motion to Adjudicate Lien
2019-01-28 | Plaintiffs' Reply to Opposition to I P000090-
Plaintiffs' Motion for Release of P000123
Funds
2021-05-27 | Recorder's Transcript of Pending 11 | P000394-
Motions P000422
UNUSED BATES NUMBERS I P000011 —
P000028




ELECTRONICALLY SERVED
6/4/2021 9:56 AM

A-16-738444-C

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Product Liability COURT MINUTES June 03, 2021

A-16-738444-C Edgeworth Family Trust, Plaintiff(s)
Vs.
Lange Plumbing, L.L.C., Defendant(s)

June 03, 2021 2:00 PM Minute Order

HEARD BY: Jones, Tierra COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 14B
COURT CLERK: Teri Berkshire

RECORDER:

REPORTER:

PARTIES
PRESENT:

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- Following review of the papers and pleadings on file herein and considering the arguments of
counsel, COURT ORDERED, Plaintiff s Motion for Reconsideration of Third Amended Decision and
Order on Motion to Adjudicate Lien is DENIED. The COURT FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff s
Renewed Motion for Reconsideration of Third Amended Decision and Order Granting in Part and
Denying in Part Simon s Motion for Attorney s Fees and Costs is GRANTED IN PART and DENIED
IN PART. The COURT is GRANTING the Motion regarding the appropriate costs to be assessed for
the work of David Clark, and the Court further GRANTS the refiling of the Order regarding fees and
costs. However, the Second Amended Decision and Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part,
Simon s Motion for Attorney s Fees and Costs that was filed on May 24, 2021 addresses this issue.

As such, there is no need for an additional order relating to costs. The COURT is DENYING the
Renewed Motion for Reconsideration of the Third Amended Decision and Order Granting in Part
and Denying in Part Simon s Motion for Attorney s Fees and Costs as it relates to attorney s fees.
However, the Court would note that the proper order for reconsideration is the Amended Decision
and Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part, Simon s Motion for Attorney s Fees and Costs and
not the Third Amended Decision and Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Simon s Motion for
Attorney s Fees and Costs.

PRINT DATE: 06/04/2021 Page 1 of 2 Minutes Date:  June 03, 2021

Case Number: A-16-738444-C

P000423



A-16-738444-C

Following a review of the papers and pleadings on file herein and considering the arguments of
counsel, COURT ORDERED, Simon s Countermotion to Adjudicate Lien on Remand is DENIED.

Following a review of the papers and pleadings on file herein and considering the arguments of
counsel, COURT ORDERED, Edgeworth s Motion for Order Releasing Client Funds and Requiring
the Production of Complete File is DENIED. The COURT FINDS that the Motion is premature
regarding the releasing of client funds as the litigation in this case is still ongoing at this time, as the
Court has not issued a final order in this matter and the time for appeal has not run. As for the
transfer of the trust, the COURT FURTHER ORDERS that there is a bilateral agreement to hold the
disputed funds in an interest-bearing account at the bank and until new details are agreed upon to
invalidate said agreement and a new agreement is reached, the bilateral agreement is controlling and
the disputed funds will remain in accordance with the agreement. The COURT FURTHER FINDS
that the issue of requiring the production of the complete file is DENIED as it is prevented by the
Non-Disclosure Agreement (NDA).

Counsel for Simon is ordered to prepare orders consistent with this minute order within 10 days of
the filing of this minute order, submit said orders to Edgeworth s counsel for signature, and submit
said orders to the Court for signature within 20 days of the filing of this minute order.

Clerk's Note: This Minute Order was electronically served by Courtroom Clerk, Teri Berkshire, to all
registered parties for Odyssey File & Serve. /tb

PRINT DATE: 06/04/2021 Page 2 of 2 Minutes Date:  June 03, 2021
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NEO

James R. Christensen Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 3861

JAMES R. CHRISTENSEN PC
601 S. 61 Street

Las Vegas NV 89101

(702) 272-0406

-and-

Peter S. Christiansen, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 5254
CHRISTIANSEN TRIAL LAWYERS
701 S. 71 Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702)240-7979

Attorneys for SIMON

Eighth Judicial District Court
District of Nevada

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST; and
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC

Plaintiffs,
VS.

LANGE PLUMBING, LLC; THE VIKING
CORPORTATION, a Michigan corporation;
SUPPLY NETWORK, INC., dba VIKING
SUPPLYNET, a Michigan Corporation; and
DOES 1 through 5; and, ROE entities 6 through
10;

Defendants.

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST;
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC
Plaintiffs,

VS.
DANIEL S. SIMON; THE LAW OFFICE OF
DANIEL S. SIMON, a Professional Corporation
d/b/a SIMON LAW; DOES 1 through 10; and,
ROE entities 1 through 10;

Defendants.

-1-

Case Number: A-18-767242-C

Electronically Filed
6/18/2021 3:57 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLER@ OF THE COUR :I
L]

CASE NO.: A-18-767242-C
DEPT NO.: XXVI

Consolidated with

CASE NO.: A-16-738444-C
DEPT NO.: X

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DECISION AND
ORDER DENYING EDGEWORTH’S
MOTION FOR ORDER RELEASING
CLIENT FUNDS AND REQUIRING
PRODUCTION OF COMPLETE FILE

P000425
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NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DECISION AND ORDER DENYING EDGEWORTH’S
MOTION FOR ORDER RELEASING CLIENT FUNDS AND REQUIRING
PRODUCTION OF COMPLETE FILE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, a Decision and Order Denying Edgeworth’s Motion for Order
Releasing Client Funds and Requiring Production of Complete File was entered on the 17" day
of June, 2021. A true and correct copy of the file-stamped Decision and Order is attached hereto.

DATED this 18" day of June, 2021.

JAMES R. CHRISTENSEN PC

/s/ James R. Christensen
James R. Christensen Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 3861
601 S. 6" Street
Las Vegas NV 89101
(702) 272-0406
-and-

Peter S. Christiansen, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 5254
CHRISTIANSEN TRIAL LAWYERS
701 S. 7" Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101

(702)240-7979

Attorneys for SIMON

P000426
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), | certify that | am an employee of CHRISTIANSEN TRIAL|
LAWYERS, and that on this 18" day of June, 2021 | caused the foregoing document entitled
NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DECISION AND ORDER DENYING EDGEWORTH’S MOTION
FOR ORDER RELEASING CLIENT FUNDS AND REQUIRING PRODUCTION OF
COMPLETE FILE to be served upon those persons designated by the parties in the E-Service

Master List for the above-referenced matter in the Eighth Judicial District Court eFiling System
in accordance with the mandatory electronic service requirements of Administrative Order 14-2

and the Nevada Electronic Filing and Conversion Rules.

An employee of Christiansen Law Offices

P000427
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ELECTRONICALLY SERVED
6/17/2021 3:23 PM

ORDR

James R. Christensen Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 3861

JAMES R. CHRISTENSEN PC
601 S. 6" Street

Las Vegas NV 89101

(702) 272-0406

-and-

Peter S. Christiansen, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 5254
CHRISTIANSEN TRIAL LAWYERS
701 S. 71 Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702)240-7979

Attorneys for SIMON

Eighth Judicial District Court
District of Nevada

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST; and
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC

Plaintiffs,
VS.

LANGE PLUMBING, LLC; THE VIKING
CORPORTATION, a Michigan corporation;
SUPPLY NETWORK, INC., dba VIKING
SUPPLYNET, a Michigan Corporation; and
DOES 1 through 5; and, ROE entities 6 through
10;

Defendants.

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST;
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC
Plaintiffs,

VS.
DANIEL S. SIMON; THE LAW OFFICE OF
DANIEL S. SIMON, a Professional Corporation
d/b/a SIMON LAW; DOES 1 through 10; and,
ROE entities 1 through 10;

Defendants.

-1-

Case Number: A-18-767242-C

Electronically Filed
06/17/2021 3j23 PM

CASE NO.: A-18-767242-C
DEPT NO.: XXVI

Consolidated with

CASE NO.: A-16-738444-C
DEPT NO.: X

DECISION AND ORDER DENYING
EDGEWORTH’S MOTION FOR ORDER
RELEASING CLIENT FUNDS AND
REQUIRING PRODUCTION OF
COMPLETE FILE

P000428
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DECISION AND ORDER DENYING EDGEWORTH’S MOTION FOR ORDER
RELEASING CLIENT FUNDS AND REQUIRING PRODUCTION
OF COMPLETE FILE

This matter came on for hearing on May 27, 2021, in the Eighth Judicial
District Court, Clark County, Nevada, the Honorable Tierra Jones presiding.
Defendants, Daniel Simon and Law Office of Daniel S. Simon d/b/a Simon Law|
(jointly the “Defendants” or “Simon”) having appeared by and through their
attorneys of record, James Christensen, Esg. and Peter Christiansen, Esq.; and,
Plaintiff Edgeworth Family Trust and American Grating, (“Plaintiff” on
“Edgeworths”) having appeared through by and through their attorneys of record,
the law firm of Morris Law Group, Steve Morris, Esg. and Rosa Solis-Rainey, Esq.
The Court having considered the evidence, arguments of counsel and being fullyj
advised of the matters herein, the COURT FINDS after review:

The Motion for Order Releasing Client funds and Requiring Production of
Complete file is DENIED.

The Court finds that the Motion is premature regarding the releasing of
client funds, as the litigation in this case is still ongoing at this time because the
Court has not issued a final order in this matter and the time for appeal has not run.

The Court further finds and orders that there is a bilateral agreement to hold
the disputed funds in an interest-bearing account at the bank and until new detailg

are agreed upon to invalidate said agreement and a new agreement is reached, the|
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bilateral agreement is controlling and the disputed funds will remain in accordance

with the agreement.

The Court further finds that the issue of requiring the production of the

complete file is prevented by the Non-Disclosure Agreement (NDA) and the

request is DENIED.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Submitted By:

JAMES R. CHRISTENSEN PC

/s/ James R. Christensen

James R. Christensen Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 3861

601 S. 6" Street

Las Vegas NV 89101
Attorney for SIMON

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

Approved as to Form and Content:

MORRIS LAW GROUP

Declined
Steve Morris Esqg.
Nevada Bar No. 1543
801 S. Rancho Drive, Ste. B4
Las Vegas NV 89106
Attorney for EDGEWORTHS
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DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Edgeworth Family Trust, CASE NO: A-18-767242-C

Plaintiff(s)
DEPT. NO. Department 10

10
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VS.

Daniel Simon, Defendant(s)

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District
Court. The foregoing Order was served via the court’s electronic eFile system to all
recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:

Service Date: 6/17/2021
Peter Christiansen
Whitney Barrett
Kendelee Leascher Works
R. Todd Terry
Keely Perdue
Jonathan Crain
David Clark
Susana Nutt
Debra Marquez
Chandi Melton

Bridget Salazar

pete@christiansenlaw.com
wbarrett@christiansenlaw.com
kworks@christiansenlaw.com
tterry@christiansenlaw.com
keely@christiansenlaw.com
jerain@christiansenlaw.com
dclark@lipsonneilson.com
snutt@lipsonneilson.com
dmarquez@lipsonneilson.com
chandi@christiansenlaw.com

bsalazar@vannahlaw.com
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John Greene

James Christensen
Robert Vannah
Candice Farnsworth
Daniel Simon

Esther Barrios Sandoval
Christine Atwood
Lauren Calvert
James Alvarado
Nicholle Pendergraft
Rosa Solis-Rainey
David Gould

Steve Morris

Traci Baez

Jessie Church

jgreene@vannahlaw.com
jim@jchristensenlaw.com
rvannah@vannahlaw.com
candice@christiansenlaw.com
lawyers@simonlawlv.com
esther@christiansenlaw.com
catwood@messner.com
Icalvert@messner.com
jalvarado@messner.com
npendergraft@messner.com
rsr@maorrislawgroup.com
dgould@messner.com
sm@morrislawgroup.com
tkb@morrislawgroup.com

jchurch@vannahlaw.com
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MRCN

MORRIS LAW GROUP

Steve Morris, Bar No. 1543

Rosa Solis-Rainey, Bar No. 7921
801 S. Rancho Dr., Ste. B4

Las Vegas, NV 89106

Telephone: (702) 474-9400
Facsimile: (702) 474-9422

Email: sm@morrislawgroup.com
Email: rsrt@morrislawgroup.com

Attorneys for Defendant
Edgeworth Family Trust and
American Grating, LLC

Electronically Filed
7/1/2021 5:46 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COUE :I
L]

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST;
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC,

Plaintiffs,
V.

LANGE PLUMBING, LLC ET AL,,

Defendants.

Case No: A-16-738444-C
Dept. No: X

EDGEWORTHS' MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION OF ORDER
ON MOTION FOR ORDER
RELEASING CLIENT FUNDS
AND REQUIRING THE
PRODUCTION OF COMPLETE
CLIENT FILE

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST;
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC,

Plaintiffs,
V.

DANIEL S. SIMON, AT AL.,

Defendants.

MOTION TO STAY EXECUTION
OF JUDGMENTS PENDING
APPEAL

Case No: A-18-767242-C
Dept. No. X

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

) AND
)

)

)

)

)

)

;

) HEARING REQUESTED
)

Case Number: A-16-738444-C
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Defendants Edgeworth Family Trust and American Grating, LLC
(collectively referred to as "Edgeworths") respectfully move this Court for an
reconsideration of its order filed on June 17, 2021, notice of entry filed on
June 18, 2021, on the Edgeworths' motion for release of funds and for an
order requiring production of the Edgeworths' complete client file.

The Edgeworths also move for an order staying execution of the
Second Amended Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Simon's
Motion for Attorney's Fees and Costs, entered on May 24, 2021 and the
Order Denying Plaintiff's Renewed Motion for Reconsideration of Third-
Amended Decision and Order on Motion to Adjudicate Lien, entered on
June 18, 2021. These Motions are based on the papers and pleadings on file,

the exhibits referenced herein, and any argument the Court may permit.

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF ORDER ON MOTION FOR
RELEASE OF FUNDS AND MOTION FOR PRODUCTION OF COMPLETE
CLIENT FILE AND ENTRY OF ORDER STAYING ENFORCEMENT OF
JUDGMENTS PENDING APPEAL

The Court is aware of the facts of this case; thus, they will not be set

forth herein, but are incorporated from the underlying motions.
A.LEGAL STANDARDS

A party may seek reconsideration within 14 days after service of
written notice of the order. E.D.C.R. 2.24. Reconsideration is appropriate
when the Court has misapprehended or overlooked important facts when
making its decision, Matter of Ross, 99 Nev. 657, 659, 668 P.2d 1089, 1091
(1983), when new evidence is presented, or when the decision is "clearly
erroneous." Masonry and Tile Contractors Ass'n of Southern Nevada v.
Jolley, Urga & Wirth, Ltd., 113 Nev. 737, 741, 941 P.2d 486, 489 (1997). Here,
the Court's Order denying the Edgeworths' request to maintain an amount
equal to the full judgment in the undersigned's IOLTA account, disburse

uncontested amounts, and release funds in excess of the judgment amounts
2
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is clearly erroneous, and based on a misapprehension of the facts presented.
The Court's Order denying the release of the client's file is also clearly
erroneous and should be reconsidered.

In addition, and pursuant to Nev. R. Civ. P. 62, the Edgeworths seek
an order expressly staying the judgments entered by the Court in its Second
Amended Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Simon's Motion for
Attorney's Fees and Costs, entered on May 24, 2021, resulting in a judgment
of $52,520, as well as staying the Order Denying Plaintiff's Renewed Motion
for Reconsideration of Third Amended Decision and Order on Motion to
Adjudicate Lien, entered on June 18, 2021, resulting in a judgment of
$484,982.50 (reconsideration denied June 18, 2021).1

B. THE COURT HAS ADJUDICATED THE LIEN AMOUNT AND HAS
NO AUTHORITY TO ENCUMBER MORE THAN THE JUDGMENT
AMOUNT.

NRS 18.015(6) provides that "a court shall, after 5 days' notice to all
interested parties, adjudicate the rights of the attorney, client, or other
parties and enforce the lien." This Court has adjudicated Simon's lien, and
determined he is entitled to $484,982.50 in attorney fees for the work
claimed under the lien. Of this amount, the Court determined $284,982.50 is
due under the implied contract, and $200,000 in quantum meruit. There is
no legal justification to encumber the Edgeworths' account for amounts in
excess of the Court's judgment "because the Court has not issued a final

order in this matter and the time for appeal has not run." Order at 2. As

1 The Third Amended Lien Order, filed on April 19, 2021 (in Case No.
A-18-767242-C) and again on April 28, 2021 (in Case No. A-16-738444-C)
resulted in a judgment of $556,577.43; however, Simon and the Court have
both acknowledged that the costs included in the total ($71,594.93) were
Faid in 2018 and are no longer owed. See Third Am. Lien Order at 18 (Court

inds that there are no outstanding costs remaining owed); Nov. 19, 2018
Decision and Order on Motion to Adjudicate Lien at 17:12-13 (same). The
Court's entry of a judgment for amounts admittedly paid also exceeds its
jurisdiction.

3
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another court recognized in addressing a lien question under NRS 18.015,
"adjudication of the lien has obviously happened here. To wit, [the party's]
motion to foreclose on the lien has been resolved, judgment on fees has been
entered, and collection remedies are available for that judgment." Guerrero
v. Wharton, Case No. 2:16-cv-01667-GMN-N]JK, 2019 WL 4346571 at *2 (Sept.
12,2019) (Slip Copy).

The same is true in this case. The Court has adjudicated the parties'
rights under the lien, and the full judgment amount is secured. There
remains nothing more for this Court to do. Should the Edgeworths wish to
appeal, enforcement of the judgment can continue unless the Court stays
enforcement. Nev. R. Civ. P. 62 provides a stay as a matter of right if a
supersedeas bond in the full judgment amount is posted, unless the Court
makes findings that a lesser amount is appropriate under the circumstances.
Nelson v. Heer, 121 Nev. 832, 836, 122 P.3d 1252, 1254 (2005). The very
purpose of a supersedeas bond is "to protect the judgment creditor's ability
to collect the judgment if it is affirmed by preserving the status quo and
preventing prejudice to the creditor arising from the stay" pending appeal.
Id. at 835,122 P.3d at 1254. Here, Simon is adequately secured. The Court
has no authority to require security of nearly four times the judgment
amount.

The Court's June 17, 2021 Order gave two reasons for requiring this
excessive security: (1) "the Motion is premature"; and (2) "there is a bilateral
agreement to hold the disputed funds in an interest-bearing account at the
bank ...". Neither of these reasons is supported by the law.

With respect to the prematurity issue, once the Court adjudicated the
lien, which it did in 2018, and again in 2021, the Court's work was complete.

See Ex. A, Excerpts of Court's Dockets, reflecting judgments totalling
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$609,097.40;2 see also Guerrero, supra; NRCP 62 (providing for post-
judgment security).

To the extent that the Court's order was based on accepting Simon's
argument that the "a bilateral agreement to hold the disputed funds in an
interest-bearing account at the bank" controlled by Simon and Vannah, the
Edgeworths' former counsel, the Court's order is clearly erroneous, and
premised on misapprehended facts. The funds were placed in an interest-
bearing account at a bank because of the very lien dispute that the Court has
since adjudicated. The account was established because the Edgeworths
disputed Simon's claim on the funds under the liens he filed in 2017 and
2018, which the Court has since rejected. The purpose of the account was to
secure the funds pending adjudication of the lien, which the Court has done.
Since the lien has been adjudicated for a fraction of the amount Simon
claimed, there is no legal justification for withholding funds in excess of the
adjudicated lien amount. The excess funds should be immediately released
to the Edgeworths to use as they wish, including to satisfy the undisputed
portions of the judgment ($52,520 on the attorney's fees and costs order) and
the undisputed $284,982.50 awarded in the lien order, which this Court
entered and the Supreme Court affirmed. The "bilateral agreement" thus has
no application to the Court's decision, nor does it justify requiring securing
Simon for nearly four times the amount of the judgment simply because his

full lien amount has been wrongfully secured for nearly three years.

2 The Court may take judicial notice of its docket upon request, or sua
sponte. See NRS 47.150(1) (providing that a court may take judicial notice);
see also, NRS 47.130(2)(b) (providing that a judicially-noticed fact must be
"[c]apable of accurate and ready determination by resort to sources whose

accuracy cannot reasonably be questioned").
5
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C. THE COURT'S REFUSAL TO COMPEL SIMON TO PRODUCE THE
EDGEWORTHS' COMPLETE CLIENT FILE, OR DEPOSIT DISPUTED
PORTIONS, IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS

As to the Court's refusal to compel Simon's production of the
Edgeworths file, the Court's decision is erroneous. The Court's role in
adjudicating a common law retaining lien claim is to ensure that the
lawyer's fees are secured. Figliuzzi v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct., 111 Nev. 338,
890 P.2d 798 (1995); Fredianelli v. Fine Carman Price, 133 Nev. 586, 589, 402
P.3d 1254, 1256 (2017) (recognizing that pre-2013 cases remain good law
with respect to common law retaining liens). Even if the Court believes that
the non-disclosure agreement ("NDA") has application at this point, the
Edgeworths are parties to the NDA and are bound by it. Thus they, not
Simon, would be responsible if they made any unauthorized disclosures.
Furthermore, to the extent the Court is denying the Edgeworths the
"complete" file because of the NDA (Order at 3), the legislature built the
remedy right into the statute. NRS 7.055 provides that if the right to a
portion of the file is disputed, that portion should be deposited with the
Court. Since adequate security has been in place since 2018, there was no
legal basis for the Court to refuse to compel Simon to produce the
Edgeworths' complete file or require him to deposit any disputed portions

of the file with the Court.

D. MOTION TO STAY ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENTS PENDING
APPEAL

Pursuant to Nev. R. Civ. P. 62, the Edgeworths move for an order to
stay the judgments for $52,520 on the Court's Second Amended Order
Granting in Part and Denying in Part Simon's Motion for Attorney's Fees
and Costs, entered on May 24, 2021, and for $556,577.43 on its Third
Amended Decision and Order on Motion to Adjudicate Lien, entered on
June 18, 2021.
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Rule 62(d)(2) provides that "a party is entitled to a stay by providing
bond or other security.” Judgment was entered by the Court on the two
foregoing orders for a total of $609,097.40 (of which Simon and the Court
acknowledge only $537,502.50 remains outstanding). The Edgeworths do
not dispute the $52,520 award or $284,982.50 of the lien award and have
asked the Court to allow them to satisfy these amounts from the settlement
funds. Should the Court refuse to reconsider permitting them to pay these
undisputed portions from their settlements funds, staying enforcement of
the orders pending appeal of that order is appropriate. The purpose of the
security is to maintain the status quo, and secure the judgment creditor,
Simon, for payment of the judgment if the judgment is affirmed. Nelson, 121
Nev. at 835, 122 P.3d at 1254.

The Edgeworths respectfully ask that the Court enter a stay and either
(1) allow the Edgeworths to pay the undisputed portions of the judgments,
$52,520 on the attorney's fees and costs order and $284,982.50 on the lien
order from the settlement proceeds currently on deposit in Morris Law
Group's IOLTA account, and deposit of $200,000 with the Court; or (2)
deposit of the entire $537,502.50 unpaid judgment amount from the
settlement monies currently on deposit in Morris Law Group's IOLTA
Account while appeal is pending.

E. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Edgeworths respectfully ask that the
Court reconsider its Order compelling the Edgeworths to over-secure Simon
and order that security for the Court's judgment be provided, either by:

(1) depositing $537,502.50 from the undisbursed settlement funds
into the Court; or

(2) authorizing the Edgeworths to permit Morris Law Group to
disburse the undisputed $337,502.50 as described in this

7
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Motion and depositing $200,000 with the Court from the
undisbursed settlement proceeds,
and release the Edgeworths' excess funds. The Edgeworths further request
that the Court reconsider its order refusing to compel Simon to produce the
Edgeworths' entire client file or produce the complete undisputed portion of
the file and deposit the claimed "confidential" portions with the Court
pursuant to NRS 7.055.
Finally, the Edgeworths request an order staying execution of the
judgments pending appeal upon deposit with the Court of the full judgment

amount, unless disbursement is permitted as described above.

MORRIS LAW GROUP

By: _/s/ STEVE MORRIS

Steve Morris, Bar No. 1543
Rosa Solis-Rainey, Bar No. 7921
801 S. Rancho Dr., Ste. B4

Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

Attorneys for Defendants Edgeworth
Family Trust and American Grating,
LLC
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to Nev. R. Civ. P. 5(b) and NEFCR 9, I certify that  am an
employee of MORRIS LAW GROUP, and that I caused the following to be
served via the Court's mandatory e-filing and service system to those
persons designated by the parties in the E-Service Master list for the above-
referenced matter: EDGEWORTHS' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
OF ORDER ON MOTION FOR ORDER RELEASING CLIENT FUNDS AND
REQUIRING THE PRODUCTION OF COMPLETE CLIENT FILE AND
MOTION TO STAY EXECUTION OF JUDGMENTS PENDING APPEAL

DATED this 1st day of July, 2021.

By:_/s/ CATHY SIMICICH

An employee of Morris Law Group
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EXHIBIT A

Excerpts of Dockets in Case No. A-16-738444-C and
A-18-767242-C Showing Outstanding Judgments
totaling $609,097.40

P000442



Case Information

A-16-738444-C | Edgeworth Family Trust, Plaintiff(s) vs. Lange Plumbing, L.L.C.,

Defendant(s)

Case Number Court Judicial Officer
A-16-738444-C Department 10 Jones, Tierra
File Date Case Type Case Status
06/14/2016 Product Liability Closed
Party

Plaintiff

Edgeworth Family Trust

Active Attorneys »
Attorney
Morris, Steve L.
Retained

Lead Attorney
Simon, Daniel S.,
ESQ

Retained

Attorney
FERREL, ASHLEY
Retained

Attorney
Christensen, James
R.

Retained

Attorney
Solis-Rainey, Rosa
Retained

P000443



05/24/2021 Judgment

Judicial Officer
Jones, Tierra

Judgment Type
Order

Monetary Judgment
Debtors: Edgeworth Family Trust (Plaintiff)
Creditors: Daniel S Simon (Defendant)
Judgment: 05/24/2021 Docketed: 02/08/2019
Total Judgment: $52,520.00

Comment: In Part
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Case Information

A-18-767242-C | Edgeworth Family Trust, Plaintiff(s) vs. Daniel Simon,

Defendant(s}

Case Number Court Judicial Officer
A-18-767242-C Department 10 Jones, Tierra
Fite Date Case Type Case Status
01/04/2018 Other Contract Closed
Party
Plaintiff Active Attorneys ¥
Edgeworth Family Trust Attorney
Address Morljis, Steve L.
400 S. 7th St. Retained
Las Vegas NV 89101

Attorney

Solis-Rainey, Rosa
Retained

Attorney
Atwood, Christine L.
Retained

Lead Attorney
Calvert, Lauren
Retained

Inactive Aftorneys v
Attorney

Vannah, Robert D.
Retained
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04/19/2021 Judgment

Judicial Officer
Jones, Tierra

Judgment Type
Judgment

Monetary Judgment
Debtors: Edgeworth Family Trust (Plaintiff), American Grating, LLC (Plaintiff)
Creditors: Law Office of Daniel S Simon (Defendant)
Judgment: 04/19/2021 Docketed: 04/21/2021
Total Judgment: $556,577.43
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JAMES R. CHRISTENSEN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 003861

601 S. 6™ Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101

(702) 272-0406
jim@)jchristensenlaw.com
Attorney for Daniel S. Simon

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST, and
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC
Plaintiffs,

VS.

LANGE PLUMBING, LLC; THE
VIKING CORPORATION, a Michigan
corporation; SUPPLY NETWORK,
INC., dba VIKING SUPPLYNET, a
Michigan Corporation; and DOES 1
through 5 and ROE entities 6 through
10;

Defendants.

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST;
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC

Plaintiffs,
VS.

DANIEL S. SIMON; THE LAW
OFFICE OF DANIEL S. SIMON, A
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION;
DOES 1 through 10; and, ROE
entities 1 through 10;

Defendants.

-1-

Case Number: A-16-738444-C

Electronically Filed
7/15/2021 11:19 AM
Steven D. Grierson

CLER@ OF THE COUR :I
L]

Case No.: A-16-738444-C
Dept. No.: 10

OPPOSITION TO THE THIRD
MOTION TO RECONSIDER

Hearing date: 7.29.21
Hearing time: N/A

CONSOLIDATED WITH

Case No.: A-18-767242-C
Dept. No.: 10
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l. Introduction

The United States Supreme Court has stated repeatedly that fee

disputes should not become a “second major litigation.” E.g.,

Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc., __ U.S. __ ,136 S.Ct. 1979,

1988 (2016) (quoting Flight Attendants v. Zipes, 491 U.S. 754, 766

(1989) and Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424, 437 (1983)).
Guerrero v. Wharton, 2019 WL 4346571 (D. Nev. 9.12.2019). (Attached at
Ex. 1.)

On December 30, 2020, the Nevada Supreme Court issued an order
of partial affirmance and remand. Edgeworth Family Trust v. Simon, 477
P.3d 1129, 2020 WL 7828800 (unpublished)(Nev. 2020). The Edgeworths’
are now on their third motion for reconsideration following the Supreme
Court’s order (it is the fourth motion for reconsideration if the Edgeworths’
petition for rehearing is added to the count). Simon submits the United
States Supreme Court is right, three motions for reconsideration are at
least two too many.

The Edgeworths’ third motion for reconsideration confuses the type of
lien at issue, distorts the record, and does not demonstrate an issue on

which the court made a clear error of law or other ground for

reconsideration. Simon respectfully requests the motion be denied.
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The motion for stay of execution may be denied as premature.
Simon has not reduced an order to a judgment, thus there is no judgment
to stay.

Il. Reconsideration Standard

The Edgeworths again seek reconsideration. Reconsideration is not
a favored remedy. See, e.g., Moore v. City of Las Vegas, 92 Nev. 402, 551
P.2d 244 (1976). Reconsideration by the court should be rare and should
occur only when substantially new facts or law are presented. Masonry &
Tile Contractors Ass’n of S. Nevada v. Jolley, Urga & Wirth, Ltd., 113 Nev.
737,741, 941 P.3d 486, 489 (1997) (reconsideration may be granted on
rare occasion when there is “substantially different evidence ... or the
decision is clearly erroneous”).

The Edgeworths do not clearly state if they are moving for
reconsideration based upon an issue of new fact or an error of law.
Instead, the Edgeworths jump directly to the conclusion that the court’s
order is clearly erroneous. (Mot., at 2:20-3:3.) Regardless, the
Edgeworths do not present grounds for reconsideration by introduction of

substantially different evidence or by demonstration of a clear error of law.
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A. Reconsideration based on an error of law

Examination of the limits of reconsideration based on an alleged error
of law reveal that the Edgeworths do not qualify for relief. Reconsideration
of a clear error of law is not established by citation to additional case law in
support of a previously known legal proposition. Moore, 92 Nev. at 405,
551 P.2d 246. Nor is reconsideration a proper vehicle to present a legal
proposition that was overlooked by a party which was available when the
issue was first considered. See, e.qg., Little Earth of the United Tribes, Inc.,
807 F.2d 1433 (8™ Cir. 1986). The standard is higher.

In Masonry, reconsideration on a matter of law was found to be
proper when a clarification of law occurred after the first decision was
made. Masonry, 113 Nev. at 741, 941 P.3d at 489. This is consistent with
the standards for such related issues as the law of the case and
permissible grounds for a petition for rehearing. A clear error of law can
also be found when there is a contrary statute. For example, in Bliss v. Las
Vegas Metropolitan Police Dept., 476 P.3d 860, 2020 WL 6939644
(2020)(unpublished), the court reconsidered an order to return a vehicle
with an altered VIN to a purported owner, because NRS 482.542(4)(b)

stated the vehicle had to be destroyed.
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The Edgeworths do not demonstrate an intervening change in the
law, a contrary statute, or other clear error, instead the third motion simply
repeats past arguments. The Edgeworths do not meet the threshold for
reconsideration based on an alleged error of law.

B. Reconsideration based on new facts

A party must subsequently introduce “substantially different evidence”
for a court to reconsider a prior decision based on new facts. Masonry, 113
Nev. at 741, 941 P.3d at 489. Merely rearguing the same factual record is
not enough. Gaines v. State, 130 Nev. 1178, 2014 WL 2466316 (2014)
(unpublished)(denial of a motion for reconsideration was affirmed in a
criminal case because, “Gaines did not introduce new evidence, instead he
pointed to the same set of facts discussed in his original motion to
suppress” Id., at *3.)

The Edgeworths did not subsequently introduce substantially different
evidence, therefore, they do not meet the minimum threshold for
reconsideration.

lll.  Thereis No Basis to Reconsider the Funds Order

At the last hearing, this Court asked counsel for the Edgeworths

about their intent to appeal the adjudication order. The question went to

the heart of the (second) request to order release of the disputed funds
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held in trust and why the motion to release funds was premature. The
direct question did not receive a direct answer.

If there is an appeal, then the Edgeworths will presumably challenge
the amount of fees as too high, and Simon may reply with a writ
challenging the amount as too low. If so, then the amount of the funds to
be disputed, which requires retention of the disputed funds in a trust
account. Retention of disputed funds in a trust account is required by
NRPC 1.15(e):

(e) When in the course of representation a lawyer is in possession of

funds or other property in which two or more persons (one of whom

may be the lawyer) claim interests, the property shall be kept
separate by the lawyer until the dispute is resolved. The lawyer shall
promptly distribute all portions of the funds or other property as to
which the interests are not in dispute.
A fee can be disputed on appeal or on a writ. This case is an example.
The motion to disburse is pre-mature and contrary to NRPC 1.15(e).

The third motion for reconsideration essentially argues that as a
matter of law the word “adjudication” means the same as “resolution”. The
semantic argument fails. The history of this case is a real-life example that
adjudication of a lien does not mean a fee dispute has reached resolution.

What is more, the motion for reconsideration is based on a frivolous

argument. At page 5 line 22 of the motion, the Edgeworths repeat the

falsehood that the lien was wrongfully asserted. The Edgeworths lost on
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this argument on adjudication, on appeal, on the petition for rehearing, and
on the prior motions for reconsideration. There is no excuse to again rely
upon a false, negated argument. Knowingly promoting a negated fact or
legal argument is sanctionable.

A. The excessive security argument does not apply.

The Edgeworths argue that Simon has a judgment and that the
disputed fee held in trust is an excessive security of that judgment. In so
doing, the Edgeworths misstate the record and confuse a retaining lien and
a charging lien.

Simon does not have a judgment. The adjudication order is not the
same as a judgment. For example, Simon cannot use the adjudication
order to levy on the Edgeworths’ bank accounts. In making the argument,
the Edgeworths again distort the record to suit their perceived needs for the
current motion. An attempt to establish a false fact, or by extension a false
record, in order to gain advantage in a civil litigation is wrong and is
sanctionable. Estate of Adams by and through Adams v. Fallini, 132 Nev.
814, 386 P.3d 621 (2016).

Simon asserted a charging lien. A charging lien attaches to the
money recovered in the matter placed “in the attorney’s hands”. NRS

18.015 (1)(a) & 4(a). Simon moved to adjudicate the charging lien that
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attaches to the disputed money held in trust. However, while the lien was
adjudicated, there is still a continuing dispute over the amount of the
adjudication, as evidenced by the post appeal motions and counter motions
before this Court - and the potential for an appeal or a writ.

The Edgeworths cite Guerrero v. Wharton, 2019 WL 4346571 (D.
Nev. 9.12.2019) in support of their argument of an excessive security. The
story of Guerrero calls for denial of the third motion for reconsideration.
Guerrero sued Vince Neal Wharton (the on and off lead vocalist for Motley
Crue) for assault. While the action was ongoing, Wharton’s first defense
attorneys withdrew and asserted a retaining lien over the defense file. The
withdrawing defense lawyers then moved to adjudicate their retaining lien
and to reduce the retaining lien to judgment. Ibid. Following motion
practice, the court adjudicated the lien and issued an actual judgment. (Ex.
2.) Following issuance of the money judgment, the court ordered the
defense file be turned over to replacement counsel, so the action could
proceed.

This case is very different from Guerrero. In this case there is an
ongoing dispute over the amount of fees owed under a charging lien, a
retaining lien was not adjudicated, the underlying case has resolved and

there is no judgment. The excessive security argument does not apply and

P000454




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

cannot serve as a basis for reconsideration because the argument was
available to the Edgeworths before their first appeal.

B. Thereis no basis to reconsider the bilateral agreement

finding.

The Edgeworths first argue that the factual finding of a bilateral
agreement is an error of law in their motion at 4:21-24. On the following
page the Edgeworths argue that the court’s order is “premised on
misapprehended facts”. (Mot., at 5:3-7.) Thus, it can be inferred that the
Edgeworths acknowledge that the court made a finding of fact regarding
the bilateral agreement. However, the Edgeworths did not subsequently
introduce substantially different evidence which runs contrary to the factual
finding. For that matter, the Edgeworths discussion of what the
misapprehended facts are and how the court misapprehended them is
vague and conclusory. As such, there is no basis to reconsider the finding.

Regardless, this Court’s finding of a bilateral agreement is based on
substantial evidence and should not be reconsidered (and further cannot
be overturned on appeal). The evidence relied upon was that the trust
account was set up by mutual agreement of the parties (e.g., Ex. 3.), and

that the Edgeworths’ counsel confirmed that disputed funds were to be kept
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until “resolution”. (Ex. 4.) In fact, the Edgeworth legal team admitted to the
bilateral agreement in statements to the court. (E.g., Ex. 5.)

Also, this Court made a finding on the nature of the agreement and
existence of the account in its Order of November 19, 2018, when it
dismissed the conversion claim brought against Simon. (11.19.2018.
12(b)(5) Order at 7:6-19.) The Edgeworths did not appeal the court’s
factual finding, nor this Court’s denial of their first motion to release funds.
Because the Edgeworths did not appeal the finding of a bilateral
agreement, they cannot attack the finding now.

It is improper for the Edgeworths to now argue against the existence
of the bilateral agreement when the agreement was evidenced by
substantial evidence and the statements of Edgeworths counsel, and then
found as an undisputed fact in the court’s order. The attempt to rewrite the
history of this case is vexatious and calls for a sanction because the
attempt improperly extends this litigation and “hinder[s] the timely
resolution” of the case. NRS 7.085.

Finally, the request to deposit money with the court is perplexing. In
2017, the Edgeworths rejected a Simon suggestion that money be
deposited with the court. (Ex. 3.) Instead, the Edgeworths proposed the

interest-bearing trust account at Bank of Nevada, to which Simon

-10-
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immediately agreed-and the bilateral agreement was formed. No rationale
is given for the change of heart, thus, no grounds for reconsideration are
presented.

IV. Thereis No Basis to Reconsider the File Order.

The Edgeworths did not subsequently introduce substantially different
evidence regarding the file, nor do the Edgeworths identify a clear error of
law. Rather the Edgeworths rely on conclusory statements and their past
arguments. The Edgeworths did not clear the high bar for reconsideration.

In fact, the Edgeworths have the case file, excepting documents
withheld as previously noted. The Simon office spent a great deal of time
pulling the very large file together for production. The declaration of Ashley
Ferrel is attached. (Ex. 6.) In the declaration Attorney Ferrel describes the
file production process.

Simon will continue to work with the Edgeworths on file production if
specific problems with the earlier production are identified. For example,
this Court may recall an earlier claim that the file produced is
indecipherable. While Simon disagrees, Simon asked for specifics so the
claimed issue could be resolved. The Edgeworths did not provide any

details. When and if they do, Simon will respond accordingly.
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The Edgeworths again ask this Court to order the deposit of portions
of the file with the court in reliance on NRS 7.095. The argument has
already been rejected. The Edgeworths cannot rely upon NRS 7.095,
because Simon has not been paid. Thus, the request that portions of the
file be deposited with the court does not have a legal basis. The
Edgeworths do not introduce any new evidence or different law on this
issue, they merely repeat prior rejected arguments. There is nothing to
reconsider. This is pointless, time wasting motion practice by the
Edgeworths. Sanctions are called for. NRS 7.085.

The Edgeworths confuse adjudication of the Simon charging lien with
cases regarding adjudication and reduction to judgment of a retaining lien
in an ongoing case where there is a plain need for the case file. The
retaining lien argument does not apply to the case at hand. In this case,
most of the file has been produced, there is a non-disclosure agreement,
the underlying claim is resolved, and a retaining lien has not been reduced
to judgment.

The Edgeworths still offer only conclusory statements about the non-
disclosure agreement. For example, the Edgeworths continue to ignore
that the plain language of the NDA is highly restrictive concerning post-

resolution disclosure. Again, the Edgeworths simply repeat prior rejected
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arguments. That is not enough and is improper. The Edgeworths did not
carry the heavy burden to establish that reconsideration is warranted.
V. The Motion to Stay Execution is Premature.

Simon does not have a judgment! Therefore, the motion to stay
execution of a (non-existent) judgment is premature.

There is no judgment for sanctions. If the Edgeworths do not appeal
the sanction order a second time, then it is hoped that the Edgeworths will
pay the ordered sanction without further ado. If not, then the Edgeworths
can move for a stay of execution on appeal when and if Simon reduces the
sanction order to a judgment.

As an aside, the fees due under the lien and the sanctions due for
frivolous litigation are different issues. Disputed money held in trust for
fees per the charging lien is separate and distinct from the sanction order.
Disputed fees held in trust cannot serve as security for an appeal of a
judgment of the sanctions order, should the Edgeworths decide to pursue
another appeal and the sanctions order is reduced to judgment.

There is no judgment for the fees owed. The Simon charging lien
attaches to the disputed funds held in trust. If funds are held in trust,
and/or there is no judgment, there is no need for a stay. The motion for a

stay of execution is premature.
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VI. Conclusion

The third motion for reconsideration does not meaningfully present a
discussion of a clear error of law and does not subsequently introduce
substantially different evidence. The Edgeworths did not give this Court
anything to reconsider. The motion should be denied.

There are no judgments. As such, the motion for stay of execution of
judgment is premature and should be denied.

Simon respectfully requests this Court to consider issuing a sanction
against the Edgeworths for unreasonably and vexatiously extending this
case. NRS 7.085(1)(b). For example, there is no reasonable basis to
attack the bilateral agreement. The agreement finding is law of the case
and is supported by substantial evidence and the statements of
Edgeworths’ counsel. There is no reasonable basis to request
enforcement of NRS 7.095 when the statute’s predicate has not been met;
Simon has not been paid. Finally, there is no reasonable basis to request a

stay of a judgment that does not exist. It appears the only method to
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prevent a fourth motion for reconsideration is to sanction the Edgeworths
for filing the third.

DATED this 15" day of July 2021.

/8 Jamwes R. Chursfensen

JAMES CHRISTENSEN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 003861

601 S. 6" Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101

(702) 272-0406

(702) 272-0415
jim@jchristensenlaw.com
Attorney for Daniel S. Simon

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| CERTIFY SERVICE of the foregoing Opposition Third Motion for
Reconsideration was made by electronic service (via Odyssey) this 15"
day of July 2021, to all parties currently shown on the Court’s E-Service

List.

D Drrvvrs CHoristenser
an employee of
JAMES R. CHRISTENSEN
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KELLY GUERRERO, Plaintiff(s), v. VINCENT NEIL WHARTON,

..., Slip Copy (2019)

2019 WL 4346571
Only the Westlaw citation is currently available.
United States District Court, D. Nevada.

KELLY GUERRERQ, Plaintiff(s),
V.
VINCENT NEIL
WHARTON, Defendant(s).

Case No.: 2:16-¢cv-01667-GMN-NJK

I
Filed 09/12/2019

Order
Nancy J. Koppe United States Magistrate Judge

*1 Plaintiff brought this lawsuit three years ago to resolve
her claims against Defendant for, infer alia, assault and
battery. See Docket No. 1. A jury trial is set for November 18,
2019. Docket No. 124.

The United States Supreme Court has stated repeatedly that
fee disputes should not become a “second major litigation.”
E.g., Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc., ___ US. __,
136 S.Ct. 1979, 1988 (2016) (quoting Flight Attendants v.
Zipes, 491 U.S. 754, 766 (1989) and Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424, 437 (1983)). Upon the withdrawal from this
case of Defendant's first attorney (James Kohl), the Court's
ancillary jurisdiction was invoked to resolve a fee dispute
between Mr. Kohl and Defendant pursuant to an attorney lien
allowed by state law. See Docket No. 131 (adopting report and
recommendation resolving motion to foreclose on attorney
lien); see also Docket No. 132 (judgment on fees and costs).
That fee dispute returns to the Court again through the filing

by Defendant's most recent attomey[ of a motion to compel
production of Defendant's files from Mr. Kohl. Docket No.

1272 A response was filed, along with a supplement. Docket
Nos. 134, 137. The motion is properly resolved without a
hearing. See Local Rule 78-1.

The nub of the instant motion is whether the time is ripe for
Mr. Kohl to turn over to Defendant the litigation files he has
retained as part of his attorney lien. The governing statute
provides in pertinent part as follows:

A lien pursuant to ... Paragraph (b) of subsection 1 attaches
to any file or other property properly left in the possession
of the attorney by his or her client, including, without
limitation, copies of the attorney's file if the original
documents received from the client have been returned to
the client, and authorizes the attorney to retain any such
file or property until such time as an adjudication is made
pursuant to subsection 6 ...
N.R.S. 18.015(4) (emphasis added). The referenced
subsection 6 then provides for the filing of a motion to
“adjudicate the rights of the attorney, client or other parties
and enforce the lien.” N.R.S. 18.015(6). The statute allows for
collection through any authorized means. N.R.S. 18.015(7).

This matter is a straightforward one. The Court has already
adjudicated the rights of Mr. Kohl and Defendant with
respect to the fees in dispute, resulting in the entry of
a judgment for the fees owed. Docket No. 132. By the
plain language of N.R.S. 18.015(4), Mr. Kohl is no longer
entitled to withhold Defendant's litigation file in light of
that adjudication. Instead, his recourse for nonpayment at
this juncture is to pursue collection on the judgment through
authorized means. SeeN.R.S. 18.015(7).

*2 The Court is unpersuaded by Mr. Kohl's arguments to the
contrary. Relying almost exclusively on case law predating

the implementation of the above statutory scheme in 2()13,3
Mr. Kohl argues that the Court must still “enforce the lien” by
declining to order him to produce the litigation file because
Defendant has not yet paid the fees deemed owed. See

Docket No. 137 at 4-6.* The fundamental problem with this
argument is that the governing statute does not allow for
the retention of the file “until such time as an adjudication
and enforcement is made pursuant to subsection 6.” Instead,
it states unambiguously that the file may be retained until
an “adjudication is made pursuant to subsection 6.” N.R.S.

18.015(4) (emphasis added).5 The Court construes a statute
by the plain meaning of its text, e.g., Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
540 U.S. 526, 534 (2()04),6 and an adjudication on the fee
dispute has obviously happened here. To wit, Mr. Kohl's
motion to foreclose on the lien has been resolved, judgment on
fees has been entered, and collection remedies are available
for that judgment. It is time for the file to be produced.

Accordingly, the motion to compel production of Defendant's
litigation file is GRANTED. That file must be produced by
September 19, 2019. The Clerk's Office is INSTRUCTED to
provide notice of this order to Mr. Kohl both through his email
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KELLY GUERRERQ, Plaintiff(s), v. VINCENT NEIL WHARTON,..., Slip Copy (2019)

address (jak@h2law.com) and by mailing it to his physical
address as stated on the docket.

All Citations
IT IS SO ORDERED. Slip Copy, 2019 WL 4346571
Footnotes
1 Upon Mr. Kohl's withdrawal, Defendant attempted to retain attorney Scoft Holper, but that retention was unsuccessful

given issues with his ability to practice in this Court. See Docket No. 115. Defendant thereafter retained attorney Dean
Gronemeier, Docket No. 117, but he was substituted out as counsel a few months later, Docket No. 129. Defendant has
since been represented by attorney Dean Kajioka. See id. It is Mr. Kajioka who is attempting to obtain Defendant's file
to prepare for trial. See Docket No. 127 at 3.

ya A “Motion to Reduce [Fees]’ is also pending. Docket No. 136. The Court expresses no opinion herein as to the merits
of that motion.

3 The only subsequently-decided case cited by Mr. Kohl is Fredianelli v. Fine Carman Price, 402 P. 3d 1254, 1256 (Nev.
2017), which is cited for the proposition that the preceding case law remains viable with respect to “common-law retaining
liens.” See Docket No. 137 at 5. The instant lien is governed by statutory scheme, however, and is not governed by
common law. See Docket No. 125 at 4.

4 Mr. Kohl's proposed definition of “enforcement” is somewhat puzzling. Cf. Fredianelli, 402 P. 3d at 1256 (appearing to
construe “enforce the lien” in N.R.S. 18.015(6) to include the act of a Court entering a monetary judgment). Nonetheless,
the result is the same here regardless of how that term is defined because the triggering event in the statute for return
of the file is adjudication, not enforcement.

5 Subsection 6 separately identifies adjudications and enforcement. SeeN.R.S. 18.015(6). To the extent “enforcement”
means something beyond entering a fee judgment and the Nevada legislature intended to allow for the withholding of a
clientfile until that later event, it could have drafted subsection 4 to refer to enforcement. It chose not to do so.

8 The text of the statute alone suffices to resolve this motion for the reasons stated herein. The Court also notes the
potential for absurd results were Mr. Kohl's position to prevail. This is not a scenario in which an attorney lien is being
litigated after resolution of the underlying matter and, instead, trial is set to proceed in two months. District courts possess
broad discretion to control their dockets so that cases may be resolved justly, speedily, and inexpensively. See Landis v.
N. Am. Co., 299 U.S. 248, 254 (1936); see alsoFed. R. Civ. P. 1. The ability to advance to trial would be hindered were
Mr. Kohl allowed to continue to refuse to produce the litigation file to Defendant notwithstanding entry of judgment on
the fee dispute that can be collected on through other means. The Court does not read any provision of N.R.S. 18.015
as enabling the existence of a fee dispute between a party and a former attorney to derail the Court's inherent ability to
advance the cases before it on the timetable that it has ordered.

End of Document © 2021 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S.
Government Works.
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Case 2:16-cv-01667-GMN-NJK Document 132 Filed 07/02/19 Page 1 of1l

A0450 (NVD Rev. 2/18) Judgment in a Civil Case

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NEVADA
KELLY GUERRERO, Attorney Fees
JUDGMENT IN A CIVIL CASE
Plaintiff,
V. Case Number: 2:16-cv-01667-GMN-NJK
VINCENT NEIL WHARTON,
Defendant.

Jury Verdict. This action came before the Court for a trial by jury. The issues have been tried and
the jury has rendered its verdict. '

Decision by Court. This action came to trial or hearing before the Court. The issues have been tried
or heard and a decision has been rendered.

X Decision by Court. This action came for consideration before the Court. The issues have been
considered and a decision has been rendered.

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED
that judgment is hereby entered. The Court awards Mr. Kohl $148,962.50 for fees and $21,207.06 for costs.

July 2, 2019 DEBRA K. KEMPI
Date Clerk

/s/ J. Matott
Deputy Clerk
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Re: Edgeworth v. Viking

Robert Vannah <rvannah@vannahlaw.com>

Thu 12/28/2017 3:21 PM

ToJames R. Christensen <jim@jchristensenlaw.com>;

CcJohn Greene <jgreene@vannahlaw.com>; Daniel Simon <dan@simonlawlv.com>;

Sarah called me back. Apparently Danny is a bank client also. That works out well. The way she would do this is to make it a
“locked” account. | wasn't very familiar with that concept, but since there will only be a few checks that is fine. Any disbursements
will require both his and my signature. She asked me to give her the name of the account: it should probably read something like
“Danny Simon and Robert Vannah in trust for... “ Another issue that she raised is that they need a Social Security number or
something like that because it is an interest-bearing account. Should it be the clients’ Social Security or corporate ID number, or
should it be Danny's? Obviously, at the end of the year the IRS will have to be notified as to who the real party in interest is. Just
some thoughts. Since Danny is back in the office on January 4, why don't we set the account up then?

Sent from my iPad

On Dec 28, 2017, at 3:08 PM, James R. Christensen <jim@ijchristensenlaw.com> wrote:

Bob,
I am available tomorrow for a call.
Jim

James R. Christensen

Law Office of James R. Christensen PC
601 S. 6th St.

Las Vegas NV 89101

(702) 272-0406

From: Robert Vannah <rvannah@vannahlaw.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 28, 2017 3:07:06 PM
To: James R. Christensen

Cc: John Greene; Daniel Simon

Subject: Re: Edgeworth v. Viking

| took the liberty of calling Bank Of Nevada and left a message for Sarah Guindy, asking her if we can do exactly
what we seem to be agreeing to. | left her my phone number, and am expecting a call back. If she thinks we can
do that, we can set up a conference call between you and me and work out the details with her. This seems to be
the best way to get this money distributed to Danny and to the ciients.

Sent from my iPad

On Dec 28, 2017, at 2:03 PM, James R. Christensen <jim@jchristensenlaw.com> wrote:

AAQ00098
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Bob,

A separate trust account is a good idea. Agreed to you and Danny heing co-
signers, with both needed. 1suggest a non-lOLTA account. The interest can
inure to the clients,

How about Bank of Nevada?
Jim

James R. Christensen

Law Office of James R. Christensen PC
601 S. 6th St.

Las Vegas NV 85101

(702) 272-0406

From: Robert Vannah <rvannah@vannahlaw.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 28, 2017 4:17:36 AM
To: James R. Christensen

Cc: John Greene; Daniel Simon

Subject: Re: Edgeworth v. Viking

I'm not suggesting | have concerns over Danny stealing the money, I'm simply relaying his clients’
statements to me. | have an idea. Why don't we set up a separate trust account dedicated to these
clients. Any disbursement requires 2 signatures, Danny’s and mine. Have Danny, expeditiously,
determine exactly what his lien claim is going to be. We recognize that there will be an undisputed
amount for his incurred costs and time since the last invoice. We also recognize that the clients are
entitled to all the funds immediately after the checks clear, exclusive of Danny’s undisputed final
billing for fees and costs, since the last statement, and his claimed lien. We were under the
impression that the 2 checks totaling $6,000,000 were cashiers checks. We were wrong apparently;
we got that impression from the settlement agreement. in any event, | recognize that it takes time
to clear the checks. The damage to the clients in delaying this disbursement is the high interest
loans made by the clients to fund the underlying litigation. The pressing concern here is to get the

clients, and Danny, their funds which are not in dispute. Agreed? I'm not commenting on the merits

of Danny's claim. | just want to get the majority of the money distributed to both Danny and the
clients. There is a fiduciary duty to get that done expeditiously. The “disputed lien” funds will be
adequately segregated and protected. We are not going to allow this case to be decided in a
summary interpleader action. Whatever bank we use is fine with me, | just want it done ASAP.

Sent from my iPad

On Dec 27, 2017, at 1:14 PM, James R. Christensen <jim@jchristensenlaw.com> wrote:

Please see attached

James R. Christensen
Law Office of James R. Christensen PC
601S. 6th St.

AA00099
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Las Vegas NV 89101
{702) 272-0406

From: Robert Vannah <rvannah@vannahlaw.com>
Sent: Tuesday, December 26, 2017 12:18:41 PM
To: James R. Christensen

Cc: John Greene; Daniel Simon

Subject: Re: Edgeworth v. Viking

The clients are available until Saturday. However, they have lost all faith and trust in
Mr. Simon. Therefore, they will not sign the checks to be deposited into his trust
account. Quite frankly, they are fearful that he will steal the money. Also, they are
very disappointed that it's going to take weeks for Mr. Simon to determine what he
thinks is the undisputed amount. Also, please keep in mind that this is a cashiers
check for the majority of the funds, so why is it going to take so long to clear those
funds? What is an interpleader going to do? if we can agree on placing the money
in an interest-bearing escrow account with a qualified escrow company, we can get
the checks signed and deposited. There can be a provision that no money will be
distributed to anyone until Mr. Simon agrees on the undisputed amount and/or a
court order resolving this matter, but until then the undisputed amount could be
distributed. I am trying to get this thing resolved without violation of any fiduciary
duties that Mr. Simon owes to the client, and, it would make sense to do it this way.
Rather than filing an interpleader action, we are probably just going to file suit
ourselves and have the courts determine what is appropriate here. | really would
like to minimize the damage to the clients, and | think there is a fiduciary duty to do
that.

Sent from my iPad

On Dec 26, 2017, at 10:46 AM, James R. Christensen <jim@jchristensenlaw.com>
wrote:

Bob,

Mr. Simon is out of town, returning after the New
Year. As|understand it, Mr. Simon had a discussion
with Mr. Greene on December 18. Mr. Simon was
trying to facilitate deposit into the Simon Law trust
account before he left town. Mr. Simon was
informed that the clients were not available until
after the New Year. The conversation was
documented on the 18th via email. Given that, |
don't see anything happening this week.

Simon Law has an obligation to safe keep the
settlement funds. While Mr. Simon is open to
discussion, | think the choice at this time is the Simon
Law trust account or interplead with the Court.

Let's stay in touch this week and see if we can get

something set up for after the New Year. AA00100
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Jim

James R. Christensen

Law Office of James R. Christensen PC
601S. 6th St.

Las Vegas NV 89101

(702} 272-0406

Erom: Robert Vannah <rvannah@vannahlaw.com>
Sent: Saturday, December 23, 2017 10:10:45 PM
To: James R. Christensen

Cc: John Greene; Daniel Simon

Subject: Re: Edgeworth v. Viking

Are you agreeable to putting this into an escrow account? The client
does not want this money placed into Danny Simon'’s account. How
much money could be immediately released? $4,500,000? Waiting
for any longer is not acceptable. | need to know right after
Christmas.

Sent from my iPad

On Dec 19, 2017, at 2:36 PM, James R. Christensen
<jim@jchristensentaw.com> wrote:

Folks,

Simon Law is working on the final bill.
That process may take a week or two,
depending on holiday staffing, etc.

The checks can be endorsed and
deposited into trust before or after the
final bill is generated-the only impact
might be on the time horizon regarding
when funds are available for
disbursement.

If the clients are ok with adding in a week
or so of potential delay, then Simon Law
has no concerns.  As a practical
matter, if the clients are not available to
endorse until after New Year, then the
discussion is probably moot anyway.

Any concerns, please let me know.

AA00101
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Happy Holidays!
Jim

James R. Christensen

Law Office of James R. Christensen PC
601 S. 6th St.

Las Vegas NV 89101

(702) 272-0406

From: John Greene
<jgreene@vannahlaw.com>

Sent: Monday, December 18, 2017 1:59:02
PM

To: James R. Christensen

Subject: Fwd: Edgeworth v. Viking

Jim, Bob wanted you to see this, and | goofed on
your email in the original mailing. John

—————————— Forwarded message ----------

From: John Greene <igreene@vannahlaw.com>
Date: Mon, Dec 18, 2017 at 1:56 PM

Subject: Re: Edgeworth v. Viking

To: Daniel Simon <dan@simonlawlv.com>

Cc: Robert Vannah <rvannah@vannahlaw.com>,
{im@christensenlaw.com

Danny:

We'll be in touch regarding when the checks can be
endorsed. In the meantime, we need to know
exactly how much the clients are going to get
from the amount to be deposited. In other
words, you have mentioned that there is a
disputed amount for your fee. You also
mentioned in our conversation that you wanted
the clients to endorse the settlement checks
before an undisputed amount would be
discussed or provided. The clients are entitled to
know the exact amount that you are going to
keep in your trust account until that issue is
resolved. Please provide this information, either
directly or through Jim. Thank you.

John

On Mon, Dec 18, 2017 at 1:14 PM, Daniel Simon
<dan@simonlawlv.com> wrote:

' Thanks for returning my call. You advised that the

; clients were unable to execute the settlement
i AA00102
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checks until after the New Year. Obviously, we
want to deposit the funds in the trust account to
ensure the funds clear, which could take 7-10 days
after | can deposit the checks. | am available all
week this week, but will be out of the office
starting this Friday until after the New Year. Please
confirm how you would like to handle. Thanks!

<image001jpg>

John B. Greene, Esq.
VANNAH & VANNAH

400 S. 7th Street, 4th Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Phone: (702) 369-4161
Fax; (702) 369-0104
jareene@vannahlaw.com

John B. Greene, Esq.
VANNAH & VANNAH

400 S. 7th Street, 4th Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Phone: (702) 369-4161
Fax: (702) 369-0104

igreene@vannahlaw.com
<Ltr to Mr. Vannah.pdf>

<Zurich_Check[1].pdf>
<Zurich_Check[1].pdf> -

<Email string.pdf>

AAQ00103

SIMONEH0000447

P000473




James R. Christensen Esq.
601 S. 6" Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Ph: (702)272-0406 Fax: (702)272-0415
E-mail: jim@)jchristensenlaw.com
Admitted in lllinois and Nevada

December 27, 2017

Via E-Mail

Robert D. Vannah
400 S. 7™ Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101

rvannah@vannahlaw.com

Re: Edgeworth v. Viking

Dear Bob:
I look forward to working with you to resolve whatever issues may exist
concerning the disbursement of funds in the Edgeworth case. To that end, I

suggest we avoid accusations or positions without substance.

This letter is in response to your email of December 26, 2017. I thought it best to
provide a formal written response because of the number of issues raised.

Please consider the following time line:

e On Monday, December 18, 2017, Simon Law picked up two Zurich checks
in the aggregate amount of $6,000,000.00. (Exhibit 1; copies of checks.)

e On Monday, December 18, 2017, immediately following check pick-up, Mr.

Simon called Mr. Greene to arrange check endorsement. Mr. Simon left a
message. ‘
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e On Monday, December 18, 2017, Mr. Greene returned the call and spoke to
Mr. Simon. (Exhibit 2; confirming email string.)

e During the Monday call, Mr. Simon advised that he would be on a holiday
trip and unavailable beginning Friday, December 22, 2017, until after the
New Year. Mr. Simon asked that the clients endorse the checks prior to
December 22", (Exhibit 2.)

e During the Monday call, Mr. Greene told Mr. Simon that the clients would
not be available to sign checks until after the New Year. (Exhibit 2.)

¢ During the Monday call, Mr. Greene stated that he would contact Simon
Law about scheduling endorsement. (Exhibit 2.)

e On Friday, December 22, 2017, the Simon family went on their holiday trip.

e On Saturday, December 23, 2017, at 10:45 p.m., an email was sent which
indicated that delay in endorsement was not acceptable. The email also
raised use of an escrow account as an alternative to the Simon Law trust
account. (Exhibit 2.)

e On Tuesday, December 26, 2017, I responded by email and invited
scheduling endorsement after the New Year, and discounted the escrow
account option. (Exhibit 2.)

In response to your December 26, 2017 email, please consider the following:
1. The clients are available until Saturday. This is new information and it is

different from the information provided by Mr. Greene. Regardless, Mr.
Simon is out of town until after the New Year.

2. Loss of faith and trust. This is unfortunate, in light of the extraordinary
result obtained by Mr. Simon on the client’s behalf. However, Mr. Simon
is still legally due a reasonable fee for the services rendered. NRS 18.015.

3. Steal the money. We should avoid hyperbole.
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4. Time to determine undisputed amount. The time involved is a product of
the immense amount of work involved in the subject case, which is clearly
evident from the amazing monetary result, and the holidays. And, use of a
lien is not “inconsistent with the attorney’s professional responsibilities to
the client.” NRS 18.015(5).

5. Time to clear. The checks are not cashier’s checks. (Exhibit 1.) Even a
cashier’s check of the size involved would be subject to a “large deposit
item hold” per Regulation CC.

6. Interpleader. The interpleader option - deposit with the Court - was offered
as an alternative to the Simon Law trust account, to address the loss of faith
issue. The cost and time investment is also minimal.

7. Escrow alternative. Escrow does not owe the same duties and obligations as
those that apply to an attorney and a trust account. Please compare, Mark
Properties v. National Title Co., 117 Nev. 941, 34 P.3d 587 (2001); with,
Nev. Rule of Professional Conduct 1.15; SCR 78.5; etc. The safekeeping
property duty is also typically seen as non-delegable.

To protect everyone involved, the escrow would have to accept similar
duties and obligations as would be owed by an attorney. That would be so
far afield from the usual escrow obligations under Mark, that it is doubtful
that an escrow could be arranged on shorter notice, if at all; and, such an
escrow would probably come at great cost.

We are not ruling out this option, we simply see it as un-obtainable. If you
believe it is viable and wish to explore it further, please do so.

8. File suit ourselves. An independent action would be far more time
consuming and expensive than interpleader. However, that is an option you
will have to consider on your own.
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9. Fiduciary duty. Simon Law is in compliance with all duties and obligations
under the law. See, e.g., NRS 18.015(5).

10. Client damages. I can see no discernable damage claim.

Please let me know if you are willing to discuss moving forward in a collaborative
manner.

Sincerely,

JAMES R. CHRISTENSEN, P.C.
/sl Jaumes R. Chwistensesv
JAMES R. CHRISTENSEN
JRC/dmc

cc: Daniel Simon
enclosures
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VANNAH & VANNAH

AN ASSOCIATION OF ATTORNEYS
INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

January 4, 2018

VIA EMAIL: sguindy@bankofnevada.com

Sarah Guindy

Executive Vice President,
Corporate Banking Manager
BANK OF NEVADA

2700 W. Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89102

Re:  Joint Trust Account

Dear Ms. Guindy:

As tequested, please let this letter serve as the written basis for the creation of the subject
Joint Trust Account (the Account). A litigated matter was recently settled for a considerable
anlount of money and Daniel S. Simon, Esq., has asserted an attorneys™ lien to a portion of the
proceeds. Thereafter. Brian Edgeworth retained Robert D. Vannah, Esq., as his personal counsel
and Mr. Simon retained James R. Christensen, Esq., as his personal counsel. The parties and their
counsel have agreed that the subject proceeds shall be deposited in the Account pending the
resolution this matter. [t’s the desire of the parties that the account be created, named, and

administered as discussed and that the proceeds accrue interest pending the resolution.

If you have any questions, please contact me directly at (702) 853-4338.

Sincerely,

VANNAH & VANNAH

IBG/jr
Cc James R. Christensen, Esq. (via email)
Robert D. Vannah, Esq. (via email)

JOHN B. GREENE, ESQ.

400 SOUTIE SEVENTH STREET, FOURTH FLOOR ¢ LAS VEGAS. NEVADA 89101 ¢ TELEPHONIE: (702) 369-4161 ¢ FACSIMILE: (702) 369-0104

AA00121
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DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST;
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC,

Plaintiffs,
VS.
LANGE PLUMBING, LLC, ET AL.,

Defendants.

Electronically Filed
5/8/2019 2:03 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU

CASE#: A-16-738444-C
DEPT. X

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST;
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC,

Plaintiffs,
VS.
DANIEL S. SIMON, ET AL.,

Defendants.

CASE#: A-18-767242-C

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
|
; DEPT. X
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

BEFORE THE HONORABLE TIERRA JONES, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2018

RECORDER’S TRANSCRIPT OF EVIDENTIARY HEARING - DAY 5

APPEARANCES:
For the Plaintiff:

For the Defendant:

RECéRDED BY: VICTORIA BOYD, COURT RECORDER

Case Number: A-16-738444-C

ROBERT D. VANNAH, ESQ.
JOHN B. GREENE, ESQ.

JAMES R. CHRISTENSEN, ESQ.
PETER S. CHRISTIANSEN, ESQ.

-1 -
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Q Right. He couldn't cash the check, because Mr. Vannah and
him had to make an agreement. Mr. Vannah figured out to do it, | think
at a bank, right? How to do like a joint --

MR. VANNAH: Yeah, we -- it's just we opened a trust
account --

THE COURT: Right.

MR. VANNAH: -- that both he and | are on, so neither one of
our trust accounts got it, but it went into a trust account to comply with
the Bar rules.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. CHRISTIANSEN: So --

MR. VANNAH: [f that helps.

MR. CHRISTIANSEN: It does. Thank you, Mr. Vannah.

MR. VANNAH: Sure.

BY MR. CHRISTIANSEN:

Q That's what happened, right? That's where the money got
deposited?

A Yes.

THE COURT: And just so I'm clear about that, is the whole $6
million in that trust account?

MR. VANNAH: Yeah, | can help with that.

MR. GREENE: Me, too, but go ahead, Bob.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. VANNAH: The 6 million dollars went into the trust

account.

- 143 -
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THE COURT: Okay.

MR. VANNAH: Mr. Simon said this is how much | think I'm
owed. We took the largest number that he could possibly get --

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. VANNAH: -- and then we gave the clients the remainder.

THE COURT: So, the 6 --

MR. VANNAH: In other words, he chose a number that -- in
other words, we both agreed that look, here's the deal. Obviously can't
take and keep the client's money, which is about 4 million dollars, so we
-- | asked Mr. Simon to come up with a number that would be the largest
number that he would be asking for. That money is still in the trust
account.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. VANNAH: And the remainder of the money went to the
Edgeworth's.

THE COURT: Okay. So, there's about $2.4 million or
something along those lines --

MR. VANNAH: Yeah.

THE COURT: --in the trust account. »

MR. VANNAH: There's like 2.4 million minus the 400,000 that
was already paid, so there's a couple million dollars in the account.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. GREENE: It's 1.9 and change, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Just so --

MR. CHRISTIANSEN: Oh, that's true --

- 144 -
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THE COURT: Yeah. Justso --
MR. CHRISTIANSEN: -- Mr. Kimball said --

THE COURT: -- | was sure about what happened. | mean, the
rest of the money was disbursed, because | heard her testifying about

paying back the in-laws and all this stuff. So, they paid that back out of

their portion, and the disputed portion is in the trust account?

MR. VANNAH: Right. So, they took that money and paid

back the in-laws, so they wouldn't keep that interest running --

THE COURT: Right.

MR. VANNAH: -- and then the money that we're disputing --

THE COURT: Is in the trust account.
MR. VANNAH: --is held in trust, as the Bar requires.
THE COURT: Okay.

MR. CHRISTENSEN: And Your Honor, just to follow up on

that. The amount that's being held in trust is the amount that was
claimed on the attorney lien.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. VANNAH: That's correct.

MR. CHRISTENSEN: Any -- and, also, any interest that

accrues on the money held in the trust inures to the benefit of the clients.

THE COURT: Right. | was aware of that, yes. It would go to

the Edgeworth's, right?
MR. VANNAH: Exactly.
MR. CHRISTENSEN: That's correct.
MR. VANNAH: That's what we all agreed to, yes.

- 145 -
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THE COURT: Okay. Yes, | was aware of that.
MR. VANNAH: Yes, that's accurate.
BY MR. CHRISTIANSEN:

Q Ms. Edgeworth, in time, timing wise, when was the first time
you ever looked at one of your husband's spreadsheets for the
calculation of damages?

A | don't know exactly the time. It was a long duration of the
case, but you know, sometime during the case.

Q Okay. lIs it fair to say you never looked at any of the damages
calculations until after the November 17th meeting at Danny Simon's
office?

A No.

Q You looked at them before then?

A Yes.

Q Did you see on them -- and | can show you -- I'm trying to
kind of move it along -- where you husband leaves blank spaces that he
still owes money for attorney's fees in October and November?

A Yes.

Q All right. And so that's leading up to when you guys hired
Mr. Vannah. And I'll show you just --

MR. CHRISTIANSEN: By way of ease, this is 90, John.
BY MR. CHRISTIANSEN:

Q -- Mr. Vannah's fee agreement, which is signed by yourself,

ma'am? Oris that Brian's signature? |I'm sorry.

A That's Brian.

- 146 -
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DECLARATION OF ASHLEY FERREL, ESQ. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
OPPOSITON TO EDGEWORTHS’ MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF ORDER
ON MOTION FOR ORDER RELEASING CLIENT FUNDS AND REQUIRING THE
PRODUCTION OF COMPLETE CLIENT FILE -AND-

MOTION TO STAY EXECUTION OF JUDGMENTS PENDING APPEAL

STATE OF NEVADA )
COUNTY OF CLARK % >
ASHLEY M. FERREL, ESQ., being first duly sworn, under oath, deposes and says that:
Declarant is an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Nevada and was counsel
for the Edgeworths in this matter;
Declarant is an associate attorney at the Law Office of Daniel S. Simon and has been since]
January 5, 2015;
Prior to working at the Law Office of Daniel S. Simon, Declarant worked at the Eglet law
firm as an associate attorney for approximately three and half years and as a law clerk with the
same firm for a year and a half working on the trial team preparing cases to go to trial and served
on the trial team for all of the Endoscopy litigation and mass tort claims that the firm handled;
Since Declarant began working at the Law Office of Daniel S. Simon, she has worked]
closely on the litigation files with Daniel Simon from case inception through the appellate level,
if necessary;
Declarant worked closely with Mr. Simon on the Edgeworth matter and was the main
person in the office that saved all correspondence, pleadings and anything that related to the
Edgeworth file;
In late May 2019, Declarant was asked to compile the file for the Edgeworths based upon

a request from the Edgeworths’ attorneys at Vannah & Vannah and Declarant did so, which was

P000487




10

11

12

13

20

21

22

23

24

26

27

28

picked up by employees of Vannah & Vannah on June 10, 2019 from Law Office of Daniel S.
Simon.

In May 2020, Declarant was instructed to make a copy of the Edgeworth electronic file,
based upon a request from the Edgeworth’s attorney Patricia Lee and place that file on an external
hard drive that could be provided to the Edgeworths;

Based upon the request by Ms. Lee, Declarant copied the Edgeworth electronic file directly
from the Law Office of Daniel S. Simon server and placed it onto an external hard drive;

At that time, Declarant was instructed to remove all documents that contained documents|
or references that were covered by the protective order and put them in a separate folder on another
external hard drive, which Declarant promptly did;

The file produced contained 40 folders and many of the folders contained sub-folders. All
of the documents contained in the folders are in PDF and a few of the sub-folders also contain
JPG files or excel files.

All of the folders are clearly identified with what is in each file and any sub-folder is clearly,
identified as well. One example is the “Pleadings” folder, which contains 75 PDF files that are
pleadings that were filed in the underlying litigation. Another example is the “Motions” folder
which contains 30 subfolders clearly titled to identify what the Motion is and each of the sub-
folders contains the PDF files of the motion, opposition and/or reply filed for that particular
motion. Another example is the “Def ECC & Supp” folder, which contains three subfolders for
each of the Defendants in the underlying case (Viking, Lange, Giberti) and then each of thosg
folders contains PDFs and/or sub-subfolders identified as initial ECC, 1 ECC Supp, 2M ECQ

Supp, etc., with the exception of the documents that were withheld pursuant to the protective order,
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It is Declarant’s understanding that the external hard drive with the electronic file, with the
exception of the documents covered by the protective order was sent via Fed-Ex to the Edgeworths
and was delivered on May 28, 2020.

[ declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated this | H4ay of July, 2021
)

T P/ a

A%LEW. FERREL, ESQ.

23
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MORRIS LAW GROUP

801 S.RANCHO DR., STE. B4 - LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89106

702/474-9400 - FAX 702/474-9422
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RPLY

MORRIS LAW GROUP

Steve Morris, Bar No. 1543

Rosa Solis-Rainey, Bar No. 7921
801 S. Rancho Dr., Ste. B4

Las Vegas, NV 89106

Telephone: (702) 474-9400
Facsimile: (702) 474-9422

Email: sm@morrislawgroup.com
Email: rsrt@morrislawgroup.com

Attorneys for Defendant
Edgeworth Family Trust and
American Grating, LLC

Electronically Filed
7/17/2021 1:14 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERE OF THE COUE :

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST;
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC,

Plaintiffs,
V.

LANGE PLUMBING, LLC ET AL,,

Defendants.

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST;
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC,

Plaintiffs,
V.

DANIEL S. SIMON, AT AL,

Defendants.

Case No:
Dept. No: X

A-16-738444-C

)

|

) REPLY IN SUPPORT OF

) EDGEWORTHS' MOTION FOR

) RECONSIDERATION OF ORDER
) ON MOTION FOR ORDER

) RELEASING CLIENT FUNDS

) AND REQUIRING THE

) PRODUCTION OF COMPLETE

) CLIENT FILE
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

MOTION TO STAY EXECUTION
OF JUDGMENTS PENDING
APPEAL

Case No: A-18-767242-C
Dept. No. X

HEARING REQUESTED

Case Number: A-16-738444-C
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MORRIS LAW GROUP

801 S. RANCHO DR., STE. B4 - LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89106
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In an effort to further confuse and misdirect the record, Simon claims
that this is the Fourth Motion for Reconsideration when in fact this is the the
Edgeworths' first motion for reconsideration of the Court's Order denying
their motion for release of funds and for an order requiring the production
of the Edgeworths' complete client file, which the Court entered on June 18,
2021.

In opposition, Simon contends that the Edgeworths mistake a charging
lien and a retaining lien but that contention is not only incorrect, it is
irrelevant. Opp'n at 2. Simon filed a charging lien against the Edgeworths'
settlement proceeds and the Court adjudicated that lien at his request, but
determined that the nearly $2M he claimed was not reasonable, and that he
was only entitled to $484,982.50 in fees. The Court made an error of law in
failing to recognize that the lien was valid only for the adjudicated amount.
NRS 18.015 ("On motion filed by an attorney . . . . the court, shall, after 5
days' notice to all interested parties, adjudicate the rights of the attorney,
client, or other parties and enforce the lien." Liened funds in excess of the
adjudicated amount should have been immediately released to the client in
2018. Permitting an attorney to hold hostage more than $1.5M of his client's
money after adjudicating the attorney's lien is an error of law.!

Simon ignores or misapprehends the purpose for which Guerrero v.
Wharton was offered, which simply was to support the Edgworth's
contention that "adjudication” of Simon's lien has taken place in this case,
like in Guerrero, because "the motion to foreclose on the lien has been
resolved, judgement on the fees has been entered, and collection remedies
are available." 2:16-cv-01667-GMN-NJK, 2019 WL 4346571 at *2. This
untenable position that he is entitled to tie up funds due to the Edgeworths

1Simon's effort to lean on NRPC 1.15(e) to support his effort to tie-up
all monies claimed, however unreasonable, is also unavailing, since a lawyer

is ethically bound to lien only for reasonable amounts.
2
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in excess of the amount of his judgment until he gets around to collecting
the lesser amount, is contrary to Guerrero.

In Nevada, a "judgment" is defined as a decree and any order from
which an appeal lies." NRCP 54(a). As demonstrated in Exhibit A to the
Motion, the Court's own records reflect the judgments entered by the Court.
The request for a stay execution of the judgment by posting a bond for the
full judgment amount is not premature, as Simon contends.

The Court erroneously accepted Simon's contention that releasing the
funds was premature and contrary to a bilateral agreement, which Simon
now claims is the law of the case, but does not identify any order or decision
establishing that "law of the case." The emails and correspondence Simon
offers in his opposition are his argument. Arguments are not the law of the
case, and here, they do not even establish any agreement to hold an amount
beyond what can now be reasonably disputed.

Simon also attempts to distort the record by misstating it. Although
the Edgeworths certainly maintain Simon's lien amount was wrongful, and
the Court agreed, the Edgeworths' motion does not say the lien was
"wrongfully asserted" as Simon says in his opposition (Opp'n at 6 citing
Edgeworths' Mot. at 5:22), it says the full lien amount has been wrongfully
secured for nearly three years. Mot at 5:22.

As to the Court's refusal to compel Simon's production of the
Edgeworths file, the Court's decision is contrary to law. With respect to the
file, Simon claims a common law retaining lien, which is passive. The
Court's only role in responding to a client's motion to release the client file is
to ensure that the lawyer's fees are secured. And the fees in question here
are fully secured.

Not surprisingly, Simon's current opposition contradicts the position

taken in his April 13, 2021 opposition to the Edgeworth's Motion for

3
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Reconsideration, in which he claimed that "Vannah did not request the file."
4/13/21 Opp'n at 6:12. In support of that contention, Simon pointed to his
own testimony at the evidentiary hearing for the lien adjudication. /d. The
recent Declaration of Ashley Ferrel, dated July 14, 2021, unequivocally
declares that she "was asked to compile the file for the Edgeworths based
upon a request from the Edgeworths' attorneys . . . and [she] did so" and
produced it. Ex. 6 to Simon's Opp'n to Edgeworth's Mot. for Reconsideration
re Funds and File at 1:26 — 27. Ms. Ferrel goes on to declare that in May 2020
she "was instructed to make a copy of the Edgeworth's electronic file . . . and
copied the Edgeworth's electronic file directly from the [firm's] server." /d. at
2:3-8. "At that time," presumably meaning May 2020, Ferrell declares she
was instructed to remove all documents that contained documents or
references that were covered by the protective order and put them in a
separate folder." /d. at 2:9-12.

Ms. Ferrel's declaration not only confirms that there was a request for
the file in 2019, it also establishes that email was omitfed despite the absence
of an instruction at that time to omit allegedly protected documents. See Ex.
B, Receipt for File Produced to Vannah & Vannah in 2019 (listing documents
and items produced). To the extent that the Court determined that Simon's
clients were not entitled to documents marked as confidential pursuant to
the Non-Disclosure Agreement ("NDA"), notwithstanding the fact they are
parties to the NDA, the motion asked that the documents be deposited with
the Court, as provided in NRS 7.055(2), something the Court did not
address.

Ms. Ferrell's declaration also raises questions as to why emails she
testified during the 2018 proceedings had been provided to the Edgeworths
nevertheless remain withheld. Nor does she explain why documents and

email attachments that are not covered by the NDA, and that were expressly

4
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requested, were not provided. See, e.g., 5/3/21 Edgeworths' Mot. re Third
Lien Order at 15 n.4 (requesting all drafts of settlement agreements, all email
by and among counsel regarding settlement discussions, emails with
experts, opposing counsel, etc.). NRS 7.055 recognizes that the client is
entitled to the client file. No reason for a client's request for his/her file is
required and provided the lawyer has been paid or adequately secured, the
statute says the file must be turned over. In this case, the Edgeworths
requested but did not receive documents concerning the drafting of the
settlement agreement at the time it was being negotiated. Unresolved
questions remain about who requested the inclusion or omission of certain
settlement provisions, and how and when experts were retained. In at least
one instance, the client was billed for expert fees incurred for the benefit of
another of Simon's client's. Even if the Court believes the NDA covers
substantive discussions in expert reports, the Edgeworths are entitled to all
non confidential documents and email concerning the case.

The file Ms. Ferrell prepared indeed has 40 folders, but it is far from
"organized." For example, the folder entitled "Edgeworth Email" contains
5543 pages of email, but the email attachments appear to have been
selectively stripped from nearly all of the emails. See Ex. C (LODS014686-
835). Exhibit C includes the first 150 emails in the production ranging in date
from November 1 to December 18, 2017 — the time period during which the
settlement was negotiated and the agreement finalized, yet no emails to or
from defense counsel concerning the settlement are included. /d.; see Ex. D
(LODS017583—386, sample email with corresponding attachment included).
In few cases, a different version of email attachment was located elsewhere,
but the actual attachments could not be located anywhere in the production.
See e.g., Ex. E (12/12/17 Email Received from the Sender with the

attachments as sent) and compare to Ex. F (Same 12/12 /17 email from file

5
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produced by Simon with Bates No. LODS017566, and different version of
attachments located elsewhere in production LOD031032-36 and
LODS038159-60); Ex. G (screen shot of where the check attachments to the
12/12/17 email in Ex. F were located); compare also Ex. H (11/16/17 Email
from sender with attachment) with Ex. 1 (11/16/17 Email in file without
attachment and out of date order). In the 2018 proceedings, Simon testified
he retained all experts after August 2017, but the stripped emails paint a
different picture, and exchanges thereto would provide a complete picture
as to how and when they were retained, and the scope of the work they did,
for which they billed and the Edgeworths paid. Ex. ] (Sample Emails re
Expert Retention).

Furthermore, and as only one example, the 5543 page email folder was
not chronologically organized and appears far from complete. For example,
the first email in the Edgeworth Email folder is Bates No. LODS014686 and
dated December 18, 2017; the last email in that folder is numbered
LODS020228 and is dated June 22, 2017. In between the first and last email
are emails with dates between 2016 to 2018, without any semblance of
organization. Large gaps exist where no email was produced despite the
case being active. And, as shown in the reconstituted Exhibit F, a different
version of the email attachment was in some cases produced separate from
and without reference to the transmitting email, with file names that differ
from the file name under which they referenced in the email. NRS 7.055 does
not support the Court's refusal to order Simon to produce the Edgeworths'
complete client file. Simon is using the NDA as an excuse to withhold the
tile, as demonstrated by the fact the file produces in fact includes some
documents with confidential information. Ex. K (Sample emails with third-

party information). Even if the NDA justified withholding any portion of the
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file from the Edgeworths, there is no legal basis to refuse depositing the

disputed portion of the file with the Court.

MORRIS LAW GROUP

By: _/s/ ROSA SOLIS-RAINEY

Steve Morris, Bar No. 1543
Rosa Solis-Rainey, Bar No. 7921
801 S. Rancho Dr., Ste. B4

Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

Attorneys for Defendants Edgeworth
Family Trust and American Grating,
LLC
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to Nev. R. Civ. P. 5(b) and NEFCR 9, I certify that  am an
employee of MORRIS LAW GROUP, and that I caused the following to be
served via the Court's mandatory e-filing and service system to those
persons designated by the parties in the E-Service Master list for the above-
referenced matter: REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EDGEWORTHS' MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION OF ORDER ON MOTION FOR ORDER RELEASING
CLIENT FUNDS AND REQUIRING THE PRODUCTION OF COMPLETE
CLIENT FILE AND MOTION TO STAY EXECUTION OF JUDGMENTS
PENDING APPEAL.

DATED this 17th day of July, 2021.

By:_/s/ GABRIELA MERCADO

An employee of Morris Law Group
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SIMON LAW

810 S. Casino Center Blvd.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
702-364-1650 Fax: 702-364-1655

—

2 RECEIPT OF ORIGINAL FILE
3 a—r
4 I /4‘} 6"‘ N \ 1/\@*/6-5 %:b(}bﬂ l_u‘@U, of Vannah & Vannah, hereby acknowledge
5 | receipt of a copy of the original file of Edgeworth Family Trust, American Grating and Giberti
6 |l Construction from SIMON LAW that includes the following:
7 - Edgeworth Custom Residence Blue prints/ plans
8 - One cabinet door
9 - Box of 74 Sprinkler pieces returned from Vollmer Grey
10 - Box of 102 Sprinkler pieces returned from Vollmer Grey
11 - Partial box of Viking Fusible Link Freedom Residential Concealed pendent
12 - Edgeworth Residence Giberti File in Clear Plastic Box, which includes the following:
13 - Henderson Inspection History
14 - Folders labeled: Pictures, Invoices, Academy Store, ASE, C & M Doors, Barefoot
15 Pools, Carono WRG, Clark County, Herman Pools, Hybar, Instant Jungle, Julie, Hen
16 Docs, MacDonald Highlands, Miscellaneous, Ossi’s Iron, Pictures, Purvis, S2
17 Designs, Southwest Specialties, Acme Elevator, Tiberti, Custom Health, Dean
18 Roofing, Deck Systems of NV, Desert Eagle, Edgeworths, EPOCH Surveying,
19 Ferguson, G&G Systems, Homtronic, Impulse, Ja Cesare, K&M, Pre Lim Notices,
20 New Energy Works, Old World Cabinetry, Pacific Masonry, Proposals, Prowest Steel,
21 Superior Moulding, Target, Terracon, Utilities
22 - Clear Box Containing the following:
23 - Two Taylor Thermostat in clear plastic folder
24 - Bills and supporting documents for 645 Saint Croix clipped
25 - Redwell with cost basis & supporting docs
26 - Clear plastic folder labeled Lange/ Kinsale Report Lange C.0.A. Inspection Notes,
27 - Incorrect Invoices for American Grating
28 - Logs for Time after Loss
LODS039015

P000499
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10
11
12
13
14

SIMON LAW

810 S. Casino Center Blvd.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
702-364-1650 Fax: 702-364-1655

15
16
17
18
19

- Clear plastic Folder labeled “645 Saint Croix- Water Damage Invoices and Estimates
to Immediately Repair”

- ADP payroll report from ADP for Mark Giberti

- Bank Acctount statement showing deposit & transfers and copy of check

- Clear Plastic Folder with documentation for HOA fees, prop. Taxes, and
construction fines

- Chicago Title Folder with Listing Docs

- Gavin Emnstone Folder

- Shapiro & Sher Group Folder

- Holo Discovery Box containing the following:

- Clear folder with SD drive labeled photos and movies

- Copy of photos from 2016-06-13

- Copy of Henderson Inspection History and Fire Permits

- Edgeworth Fire Sprinkler Replacement Daily Log In Sheet

- Folders Labeled: Lange File, Lange Plumbing, 645 Water Damage Quotes, COH,
Artesia, Classic Framing & Dry, Mark’s Sprinkler Emails, 645 Saint Croix, Rafael,

State Insulation, RFI’s, Silverado Mech

20 [ Dated this | day of June, 2019.

21
22
23

24 |1 400 South Seventh Street

25
26
27
28

LODS039016

Las Vegas, Nevada 891011

P000500




EXHIBIT C

Sample of Produced Emails,
Most with Attachments Stripped
LODS014686 to LODS014835

P000501



LODS014686 SIMONEHO0001655

P000502



LODS014687 SIMONEHO0001656

P000503



LODS014688 SIMONEH0001657

P000504



LODS014689 SIMONEH0001658

P000505



LODS014690 SIMONEH0001659

P000506



LODS014691 SIMONEHO0001660

P000507



LODS014692 SIMONEH0001661

P000508



LODS014693 SIMONEH0001662

P000509



LODS014694 SIMONEHO0001663

P000510



LODS014695 SIMONEHO0001664

P000511



LODS014696 SIMONEHO0001665

P000512



LODS014697 SIMONEHO0001666

P000513



LODS014698 SIMONEHO0001667

P000514



LODS014699 SIMONEHO0001668

P000515



LODS014700 SIMONEH0001669

P000516



LODS014701 SIMONEH0001670

P000517



LODS014702 SIMONEH0001671

P000518



LODS014703 SIMONEH0001672

P000519



LODS014704 SIMONEH0001673

P000520



LODS014705 SIMONEH0001674

P000521



LODS014706 SIMONEHO0001675

P000522



LODS014707 SIMONEHO0001676

P000523



LODS014708 SIMONEHO0001677

P000524



LODS014709 SIMONEHO0001678

P000525



LODS014710 SIMONEHO0001679

P000526



LODS014711 SIMONEH0001680

P000527



LODS014712 SIMONEH0001681

P000528



LODS014713 SIMONEH0001682

P000529



LODS014714 SIMONEH0001683

P000530



LODS014715 SIMONEHO0001684

P000531



LODS014716 SIMONEHO0001685

P000532



LODS014717 SIMONEHO0001686

P000533



LODS014718 SIMONEH0001687

P000534



LODS014719 SIMONEH0001688

P000535



LODS014720 SIMONEH0001689

P000536



LODS014721 SIMONEHO0001690

P000537



LODS014722 SIMONEH0001691

P000538



LODS014723 SIMONEH0001692

P000539



LODS014724 SIMONEH0001693

P000540



LODS014725 SIMONEH0001694

P000541



LODS014726 SIMONEHO0001695

P000542



LODS014727 SIMONEHO0001696

P000543



LODS014728 SIMONEH0001697

P000544



LODS014729 SIMONEHO0001698

P000545



LODS014730 SIMONEHO0001699

P000546



LODS014731 SIMONEHO0001700

P000547



LODS014732 SIMONEH0001701

P000548



LODS014733 SIMONEH0001702

P000549



LODS014734 SIMONEHO0001703

P000550



LODS014735 SIMONEHO0001704

P000551



LODS014736 SIMONEHO0001705

P000552



LODS014737 SIMONEHO0001706

P000553



LODS014738 SIMONEH0001707

P000554



LODS014739 SIMONEHO0001708

P000555



LODS014740 SIMONEHO0001709

P000556



LODS014741 SIMONEHO0001710

P000557



LODS014742 SIMONEHO0001711

P000558



LODS014743 SIMONEHO0001712

P000559



LODS014744 SIMONEHO0001713

P000560



LODS014745 SIMONEHO0001714

P000561



LODS014746 SIMONEHO0001715

P000562



LODS014747 SIMONEHO0001716

P000563



LODS014748 SIMONEHO0001717

P000564



LODS014749 SIMONEHO0001718

P000565



LODS014750 SIMONEHO0001719

P000566



LODS014751 SIMONEH0001720

P000567



LODS014752 SIMONEH0001721

P000568



LODS014753 SIMONEH0001722

P000569



LODS014754 SIMONEH0001723

P000570



LODS014755 SIMONEHO0001724

P000571



LODS014756 SIMONEHO0001725

P000572



LODS014757 SIMONEHO0001726

P000573



LODS014758 SIMONEH0001727

P000574



LODS014759 SIMONEHO0001728

P000575



LODS014760 SIMONEH0001729

P000576



LODS014761 SIMONEHO0001730

P000577



LODS014762 SIMONEH0001731

P000578



LODS014763 SIMONEH0001732

P000579



LODS014764 SIMONEHO0001733

P000580



LODS014765 SIMONEHO0001734

P000581



LODS014766 SIMONEHO0001735

P000582



LODS014767 SIMONEHO0001736

P000583



LODS014768 SIMONEHO0001737

P000584



LODS014769 SIMONEHO0001738

P000585



LODS014770 SIMONEHO0001739

P000586



LODS014771 SIMONEHO0001740

P000587



LODS014772 SIMONEH0001741

P000588



LODS014773 SIMONEHO0001742

P000589



LODS014774 SIMONEHO0001743

P000590



LODS014775 SIMONEHO0001744

P000591



LODS014776 SIMONEHO0001745

P000592



LODS014777 SIMONEHO0001746

P000593



LODS014778 SIMONEHO0001747

P000594



LODS014779 SIMONEHO0001748

P000595



LODS014780 SIMONEHO0001749

P000596



LODS014781 SIMONEHO0001750

P000597



LODS014782 SIMONEHO0001751

P000598



LODS014783 SIMONEH0001752

P000599



LODS014784 SIMONEHO0001753

P000600



LODS014785 SIMONEHO0001754

P000601



LODS014786 SIMONEHO0001755

P000602



LODS014787 SIMONEHO0001756

P000603



LODS014788 SIMONEHO0001757

P000604



LODS014789 SIMONEHO0001758

P000605



LODS014790 SIMONEHO0001759

P000606



LODS014791 SIMONEHO0001760

P000607



LODS014792 SIMONEH0001761

P000608



LODS014793 SIMONEH0001762

P000609



LODS014794 SIMONEHO0001763

P000610



LODS014795 SIMONEHO0001764

P000611



LODS014796 SIMONEHO0001765

P000612



LODS014797 SIMONEHO0001766

P000613



LODS014798 SIMONEHO0001767

P000614



LODS014799 SIMONEHO0001768

P000615



LODS014800 SIMONEH0001769

P000616



LODS014801 SIMONEHO0001770

P000617



LODS014802 SIMONEH0001771

P000618



LODS014803 SIMONEH0001772

P000619



LODS014804 SIMONEHO0001773

P000620



LODS014805 SIMONEHO0001774

P000621



LODS014806 SIMONEHO0001775

P000622





